Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board
Hollywood Recreation Center
1650 S. Hollywood Blvd.
Las Vegas, NV 89142
January 16, 2025
6:30pm

AGENDA

Note:
Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.
The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.
The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.
No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.
All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning
Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.
Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.
Please take all private conversations outside the room.
With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.
e Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Jill Leiva at 702-334-
6892.
O Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.
O Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at: https:/clarkcountynv.gov/SunrissManorTAB

Board/Council Members: Harry William, Chair Stephanie Jordan, Member
Sondra Cosgrove, Vice-Chair
Kevin Williams, Member
Earl Barbeau, Member

Secretary: Jill Leiva, 702-334-6892, jillniko@hotmail.com
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): County Liaison Name(s), Beatriz Martinez: Beatriz.Martinez@clarkcountynv.cov; William
Covington, William.covington@clarkcountynv.gov; Anthony Manor: manora@clarkcountynv.gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

I.  Call to Order, Invocation, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

I.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
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V.
VL

your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

Approval of Minutes for December 12, 2024. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for January 16, 2025, and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

Informational Items: None

Planning and Zoning

01/22/25 BCC

1.

DR-24-0685-DURRETT, RIANA & OHRENSCHALL, JAMES:
DESIGN REVIEW for an access gate on 1.92 acres in an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone. Generally

located on Linden Avenue, 445 feet east of Los Feliz Street within Sunrise Manor. TS/sd/kh (For possible
action)01/22/25 BCC

WS-24-0614-DIS & DAT, INC.:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) street landscaping; 2) allow non-decorative
fence/wall; 3) increase fence height; 4) eliminate the access gate setback; 5) full off-site improvements; and
6) allow an attached sidewalk.

DESIGN REVEIW for accessory structures in conjunction with an existing salvage yard on 4.73 acres in an IH
(Industrial Heavy) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-70 & APZ-1) Overlays.

Generally located on the west side of Bledsoe Lane, 1,000 feet south of Alto Avenue within Sunrise Manor.
MK/tpd/kh (For possible action) 01/22/25 BCC

02/04/25 PC

VS-24-0729-KB HOME LAS VEGAS, INC.:
VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Boulder Highway and
I-11 and between Park Street (alignment) and Vegas Valley Drive (alignment) within Sunrise Manor
(description on file). TS/tpd/kh (For possible action) 02/04/25 PC

02/05/25 BCC

4.

2.C-24-0705-MATHIS LIVING TRUST & MATHIS, SAMUEL ANDREW & NATALIE M. TRS:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 1.76 acres from an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) (APZ-2 & AE-65) Zone to

an IL (Industrial Light) (APZ-2 & AE-65) Zone for a future light industrial development. Generally located on
the south side of Judson Avenue, 640 feet west of Nellis Boulevard within Sunrise Manor (description on
file). TS/rk (For possible action) 02/04/25 BCC

ZC-24-0727-S Z INCOME TRUST & BOHN, MICHAEL F. TRS:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify a portion of 9.87 acres from an IP (Industrial Park) Zone and an R$20 (Residential

Single-Family 20) Zone to an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-70 & AE-75) Overlay.
Generally located on the west side of Nellis Boulevard, 270 feet north of Gowan Road within Sunrise Manor
(description on file). MK/gc (For possible action) 02/05/25 BCC
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VIIL

IX.

6. UC-24-0726-SZ INCOME TRUST & BOHN, MICHAEL F. TRS:

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) a vehicle paint/body shop; and 2) outdoor storage and display.

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to increase parking.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) a parking lot (commercial vehicles); and 2) outdoor storage and
display in conjunction with an existing office/warehouse and vehicle maintenance/repair facility on 9.87
acres site in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-70 & AE-75) Overlay. Generally
located on the west side of Nellis Boulevard, 270 feet north of Gowan Road within Sunrise Manor.
MK/dd/kh (For possible action) 02/05/25 BCC

7. ZC-24-0742-JIMENEZ PROPERTIES GROUP, LLC:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.6 acres from an H-2 (General Highway Frontage) Zone to an IP (Industrial Park)
Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-70 & AE-75) Overlay. Generally located on the southeast side of Las
Vegas Boulevard North, 750 feet northeast of Pecos Road within Sunrise Manor (description on file).
WM/mc (For possible action) 02/05/25 BCC

8. UC-24-0743-JIMENEZ PROPERTIES GROUP, LLC:

USE PERMIT to allow a vehicle maintenance and repair facility.

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for alternative buffering and screening.

DESIGN REVIEW for a vehicle maintenance and repair facility on 0.6 acres in an IP (Industrial Park) Zone
within the Airport Environs (AE-70 & AE-75) Overlay. Generally located on the southeast side of Las Vegas
Boulevard North, 750 feet northeast of Pecos Road within Sunrise Manor. WM/jor/kh (For possible action)
02/05/25 BCC

General Business: Elect a New Chair and Vice Chair of the Sunrise Manor TAB (for possible action)
Review the Sunrise Manor Bylaws (for discussion only)

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters relevant to
the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed on the posted agenda.
Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes
to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Next Meeting Date: January 30, 2025.

Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Hollywood Recreation Center, 1650 S. Hollywood Blvd Las Vegas, NV 89142
https:/notice.nv.gov
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Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board

December 12, 2024
MINUTES
Board Members: Harry Williams — Chair -PRESENT Stephanie Jordan ~PRESENT
Sondra Cosgrove-Vice Chair-PRESENT Paul Thomas-Member-EXCUSED
Earl Barbeau-Member — PRESENT Lorna Phegley- Planning
Vivian Kalarski- Comp. Planning
Secretary: Jill Leiva 702 334-6892 jillniko@hotmail.com

County Liaison: Beatriz Martinez

I. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions
The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m.
II. Public Comment: None
IlI.  Approval of the November 14, 2024 Minutes
Moved by: Ms. Cosgrove
Action: Approved
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous
Iv. Approval of Agenda for December 12, 2024
Moved by: Mr. Barbeau
Action: Approved Allowing #6 To Present First
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous
V. Informational Items: None
@ @
Planning & Zoning
12/17/24 PC

1.

DR-24-0592-WAIL-MART REAL ESTATE BUSINESS TRUST:
DESIGN REVIEW for a new gas station with gasoline pumps in conjunction with an existing shopping center on 7.2 acres in a
CG (General Commercial) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Lamb Boulevard and the north side of Colorado Avenue

within Sunrise Manor. TS/sd/kh (For possible action) 12/17/24 PC

Moved by: Ms. Cosgrove
Action: APPROVED per staff recommendations
Vote: 4-0/unanimous
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2.  VS-24-0597-FREMONT BOULDER CROSSING, LLC:
YACATE AND ABANDON a portion of a right-of-way being Sahara Avenue located between Fremont Street and Palm Street;
and a portion of a right-of-way being Palm Street located between Sahara Avenue and Palm Parkway within Sunrise Manor
(description on file).TS/jud/kh (For possible action)12/17/24 PC

Moved by: Ms. Jordan

Action: APPROVED per staff recommendations

Vote: 4-0/unanimous

3. DR-24-0596-FREMONT BOULDER CROSSING, LLC:
DESIGN REVIEW for a restaurant with drive-thru on 2.86 acres in a CG (Commercial General) Zone. Generally located on the
northwest side of Sahara Avenue, between Fremont Street and Palm Street within Sunrise Manor. TS/jud/kh (For possible
action) 12/17/24 PC

Moved by: Ms. Jordan

Action: APPROVED per staff recommendations

Vote: 4-0/unanimous

4. TM-24-500129-FREMONT BOULDER CROSSING, LLC:
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 1 commercial lot on 2.86 acres in a CG (Commercial General) Zone. Generally located on the
northwest side of Sahara Avenue, between Fremont Street and Palm Street within Sunrise Manor. TS/jud/kh (For possible
action) 12/17/24 PC

Moved by: Ms. Jordan

Action: APPROVED per staff recommendations

Vote: 4-0/unanimous

5. WS-24-0547-A & J RENTALS, LL.C:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) allow accessory structures established prior to the
primary structure; 2) allow a non-decorative fence; and 3) increase the fence height in conjunction with a single-family
residential lot on 1.62 acres in an RS20 (Residential Single-Family RS20) Zone. Generally located on the west side of Fogg
Street, 360 feet south of Bonanza Road within Sunrise Manor. TS/nai/kh (For possible action) 12/17/24 PC

Moved by: Ms. Cosgrove

Action: APPROVED with if approved conditions

Vote: 4-0/unanimous

12/18/24 BCC
6. AR-24-400128 (UC-23-0003)-RED HOOK SNTHS, LLC
USE PERMITS THIRD APPLICATION FOR REVIEW for the following: 1) school; 2) allow accessory structures (modular
classroom buildings) not architecturally compatible with the principal building; and 3) waive applicable design standards for
accessory structures on 4.0 acres in an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Owens
Avenue and the east side of Bledsoe Lane within Sunrise Manor. TS/nai/kh (For possible action)12/18/24 BCC

Moved by: Mr. Barbeau

Action: APPROVED per staff recommendations

Vote: 4-0/unanimous

7. WS-24-0595-SIERRA GROUP HOLDINGS, LLC:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) eliminate street landscaping; and 2) allow attached
sidewalks for a proposed single-family residential subdivision on 0.46 acres in an RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone.
Generally located on the east side of Lamb Boulevard and the north side of St. Louis Avenue within Sunrise Manor. TS/rp/kh
(For possible action)12/18/24 BCC

Moved by: Mr. Barbeau

Action: APPROVED WITHOUT if approved conditions

Vote: 4-0/unanimous

8. ZC-24-0607-3591 BOULDER HIGHWAY, LILC:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.6 acres from an H-2 (General Highway Frontage) Zone to a CG (Commercial General) Zone
for existing commercial buildings. Generally located on the north side of Boulder Highway, 100 feet west of Dalhart Avenue
within Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/rk (For possible action)12/18/24 BCC

Moved by: Ms. Cosgrove

Action: APPROVED per staff recommendations

Vote: 4-0/unanimous
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01/08/25 BCC
9. ZC-24-0660-GREEN OUR PLANET:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 1.53 acres from an H-2 (General Highway Frontage) Zone to a CG (Commercial General) Zone
within the Airport Environs (AE-70) Overlay. Generally located on the northwest side of Las Vegas Boulevard North, 850 feet
southwest of Craig Road within Sunrise Manor (description on file). MK/bb (For possible action)01/07/25 PC

Moved by: Mr. Barbeau

Action: APPROVED per staff recommendations

Vote: 4-0/unanimous

01/08/25 BCC
10. UC-24-0661-GREEN OUR PLANET:
USE PERMIT for an outdoor market.
DESIGN REVIEW for a garden and site modifications in conjunction with an existing office building on 1.53 acres in a CG
(Commercial General) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-70) Overlay. Generally located on the northwest side of Las Vegas
Boulevard North, 850 feet southwest of Craig Road within Sunrise Manor. MK/bb/kh (For possible action)01/07/25 PC

Moved by: Mr. Barbeau

Action: APPROVED per staff recommendations

Vote: 4-0/unanimous

01/08/25 BCC
11. ET-24-400132 (WS-22-0179)-EJIOFOR, CHIMA & VIVIEN:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for the following: 1) reduce setbacks; 2)
access to a local street; 3) landscaping; and 4) alternative driveway geometrics.
DESIGN REVIEW for a multi-family residential development on 0.8 acres in an RM-18 (Residential Multi-Family 18) Zone.
Generally located between Lake Mead Boulevard and Meikle Lane, 135 feet west of Linn Lane within Sunrise Manor.
MK/mai/kh (For possible action)01/08/25 BCC

Moved by: Ms. Cosgrove

Action: APPROVED per staff recommendations

Vote: 4-0/unanimous

12. UC-24-0667-COYOTE VALLEY, LLC:
USE PERMIT for a refuse transfer station.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) allow existing attached sidewalks to remain where
detached sidewalks are required; and 2) allow modified driveway design standards.
DESIGN REVIEW for a refuse transfer station with accessory outdoor storage on 8.92 acres in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone
within the Airport Environs (AE-70, AE-75, & APZ-2) Overlay. Generally located on the east side of Marion Drive and the south
side of Alto Avenue within Sunrise Manor. MK/md/kh (For possible action)01/08/25 BCC

Moved by: Ms. Cosgrove

Action: APPROVED with if approved conditions

Vote: 4-0/unanimous

13. WS-24-0632-COUNTY OF CLARK (PK & COMM SERV):
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) modified driveway geometrics; and 2) waive full off-
site improvements.
DESIGN REVIEW for a public facility building in conjunction with an existing park (Sunrise Park) on 6.4 acres in a PF (Public
Facility) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-65) Overlay. Generally located on the northeast corner of Judson Avenue and
Linn Lane within Sunrise Manor. MK/jud/kh (For possible action)01/08/25 BCC

Moved by: Ms. Jordan

Action: APPROVED per staff recommendations

Vote: 4-0/unanimous

14. WS-24-0674-OLD DOMINION FREIGHT LINE, INC.:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce street landscaping width; and 2) allow an
attached sidewalk.
DESIGN REVIEW for an expansion to an existing freight terminal on 19.76 acres in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within the
Airport Environs (AE-75 & APZ-2) Overlay. Generally located on the north side of Cheyenne Avenue, 600 feet west of Marion
Drive within Sunrise Manor. MK/bb/kh (For possible action)01/08/25 BCC

Moved by: Ms. Cosgrove

Action: APPROVED per staff recommendations

Vote: 4-0/unanimous

VIL.  General Business: The board reviewed, edited and approved the 2025 TAB Calendar dates.
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VIII.  Public Comment: A neighbor had questions about what else he can do regarding the homeless

Situation by his business. Ms. Kalarski thanked the board members for their work and mentioned
That we should use microphones at the meetings. She also agreed w/ Mr. Barbeau about the
Sidewalks. Mr. Rojas was suggesting that the speed limit on Lake Mead Blvd be lowered to
35mph. Mr. Barbeau believes that the J.T. Moran Firearms Facility should be relocated.

IX. Next Meeting Date: The next regular meeting will be January 16, 2025

X Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 8:26 pm
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01/22/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A\
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST ALY
DR-24-0685-DURRETT, RIANA & OHRENSCHALL, JAMES: ra /

/
DESIGN REVIEW for an access gate on 1.92 acres in an RS20 (Res1d§)é Smglé\ -Family 20)
Zone. N

Generally located on Linden Avenue, 445 feet east of Los ;hz/ \m&i wﬁtkun Sunrise Manor

TS/sd/kh (For possible action) \\

X

RELATED INFORMATION: i ) N/
\ \/ /

APN: \
140-35-501-036; 140-35-601-004 PN

LAND USE PLAN: ( SO\ \
SUNRISE MANOR - RANCH ESTATE NEIGHBORHOQD (URTO 2 BU/AC)
\\

BACKGROUND: \
Project Description /—u P
General Summary yd \"\ \ / N
e Project Type: z}fitomated acces;> cate (
e Gate Helght/ﬁeet) / \.__ \

7 A
7 3
£ i

\ d
History & Site Plaﬂs \,/ e U P
The plans depict a new automated secunty ac;\@ss gate for several existing residences on Linden

Avenue, f Los\Feliz Stxeet\ihe\g;gposed location for the access gate crosses Linden
Avenué that was previously vacated. That vacation, VS-0349-13, required a design review for
mhe\pmposéd automated entry gate is located approximately 160 feet west
the chrisber Streg:t ai;gmne;l{ and meets all applicable Code regulations per Section

/3004E
NN

i
Landsca 1 y

/
Laancapmgm ot par)/of this application.

Elevatl\ms

The plan\_;\ depief an automated entry gate that will be up to 7 feet at the middle pinnacle of the
gate and 6\feet high on the other portions of the gate. The automated gate will have 70 percent
open wrought iron and a solid base. The gate will utilize solar power. Steel tube gate posts will
anchor the gate to concrete footings. The colors will be earthtone and will be powder coated in

terra cotta or brown color scheme.



Applicant’s Justification

The applicant states the need for this gate is for additional security from trespassers for the
residents of the Linden Security Association as they reside at the end of a private stregt. A traffic
study has been conducted and LVVWD approved the installation over their easemerit. \‘\\

P
S
e

Prior Land Use Requests , ,

. Application | Request A(y’({n i}ate

' Number 7 \

' V8-0349-13 | Vacation and abandonment of portions of Linden, | % p;é’rzyé& NO\X'meer
| Avenue / bR BCC N\ [2013 \

/ / \\“' \\
Surroundmo Land Use B ' . N\
Planned Land Use Category Zonigg/ Distr<’c/t ’ Ex’fsfigg Land Use
' (Ovérlay) )4 N
I North South, | Ranch Estate Neighborhood | RS20\ V| Sipgle-family residential
l East, & West | (up to 2 du/ac) | \ 5\ : undeveloped

\
AN N,

/N \ N
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: 7 ™ ‘ \,
The applicant shall demonstrate that the \proposed request is consistent v» }th the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30. \ \

\w

Analysis \\

Comprehensive Plannmg
Development of the su s {rome\rty\s rewe‘v» ed to det¢rmin® if 1) it is compatible with adjacent
development and is 10n1 sand ¢ mpatlble witl{ development in the area; 2) the elevations,

design charactens others ar hltectu al and aesthetic features are not unsightly or
undesirable in agﬁearanc £ 3) su’e access and )‘/n'culatlon do not negatively impact adjacent
roadways or neloh@rhood ‘u’afﬁc \\&,

Staff fin ropésed design for\axk/a/ fe automated entry gate will meet the standards of
Sectieft 30.04.03E\Th ropose\i gate will address the needed security and will not jeopardize
th;z’health safety, or\welfare of the general public. Therefore, the project is consistent with the

Atandagds/(%ggroval fb\r a‘design / view and staff can support the request.

/

Y \/
"Staff Re‘qommeridatmn
Approval \

If thﬂ request is ap oved the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with standar and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning

e Applicant is advised within 2 years from the approval date the appfication must

commence or the application will expire unless extended with approval of an ext:}sion of

time; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warpént denizl or added

conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be d,eﬂied if thg project has

not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards ceimpletion within the time

specified; changes to the approved project will require a ngw, \land §& application; and

the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring comyél‘;\ce\ all \gondmons and
deadlines. \

\. \3
Public Works - Development Review / /\ A" \\ /
v

e No comment.

Fire Prevention Bureau \
e Provide a Fire Apparatus Access /Rz.%nii in accb{dance \ uth Section 503 of the
International Fire Code and Clark V ounty Cade Title 1\ 13.04. q90 Fire Service Features.
d appm\ val priox to installing any gates,
er Fixe Apparatus Access Roadway

e Applicant is advised to submit pléns for review
speed humps (speed bumps not aﬂowe and any ©
obstructions. \

\

Southern Nevada Health District SNH])X Engineeri \//
e Applicant is advjsed that there is arh active septic permit on APN 140-35-601-004 ; to
connect to muricipal sewer anii remove the s\eptlc system in accordance with Sectlon 17
of the SNHD Regulations Governing\Individual Sewage Disposal Systems and Liguid
Waste Mdanagemeny; to szzwmey}at'lon to SNHD showing that the system has

\

— p
Clark ’Vatex’\Reclama\tmn Distrief (CCWRD)

| “CCWRD mment to the request however, if a public sewer line is to be installed

/ in the area, C D w111 quire all necessary rights granted to the CCWRD to operate

/ {md m ntam our facﬂmes ifi compliance with DCSWCS.
\‘ \ /

‘TAB/ICAC: z

A\ePROVXLs: ) )

PRQTESTS:/  /
\ ‘ //

APPLICANT: ARTISTIC IRON WORKS, INC.

CONTAKT: ARTISTIC IRON WORKS, INC, 105 W. CHARLESTON BOULEVARD, LAS

VEGAS, NV 89102



01/22/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING N\

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / \
WS-24-0614-DIS & DAT, INC.: Yy,
/

y
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1)/treet lanécaping; 2)
allow non-decorative fence/wall; 3) increase fence height; 4) eliminatg‘the access gzi"’fg setback;
5) full off-site improvements; and 6) allow an attached sidewalk. ! \,
DESIGN REVEIW for accessory structures in conjunction withf ax \e\} tmg salvage vard on
4.73 acres in an IH (Industrial Heavy) Zone within the Ai ort Epvirons (AE- O & APL D)
Overlays.

Generally located on the west side of Bledsoe Lane, d 000 ts th Y Alto Avenu'e,m 1th1n
Sunrise Manor. MK/tpd/kh (For possible action)

\
P 3 Y

RELATED INFORMATION: / \, \\
\ \

APN: \ \

140-16-301-021; 140-16-301-022 \ \ /

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STAN I)ARD /r
1. a. Ehmmate eet land\s*qapmg ‘along Bet}x/L}ré where a 15 foot wide landscape

area wi laroe tree e\\ery 30\feet is réquired per Section 30.04.01D.
b. Red es landscap ng along Bledsoe Lane where a 15 foot wide landscape
argd with < ee every 30 feet is ¥équired per Section 30.04.01D.
2. a. Allow a noncgeco ratn;\f hse\aloyé Bledsoe Lane where fences and walls along
streebs shall be decorative per S@LUOII 30.04.03B.
Allow a non-décorai’me\wa along Betty Lane where fences and walls along
/ streets shall be demlatlve per Section 30.04.03B.
/ Increase fenc he}gzht to 7 ¥e \&f’t where 3 feet within the front setback is the maximum per
" S&ction 30.04.03B (1 133% increase).
4. <\Fhmma the a ess\\P \/Le' “setback where 18 feet is the minimum required per Section
\ §Qo4 04B, (a 10096 rediiction).

6. Allow‘attach sidewalks to remain along Bledsoe Lane Where detached sidewalks are
equired p;,z/Secuon 30.04.01D.
LAND U LAN:

SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMPLOYMENT



BACKGROUND:

Project Description
General Summary N\
e Site Address: 2635 Bledsoe Lane i \\\
o Site Acreage: 4.73 F /
e Project Type: Off-site improvements, landscaping, and accessory sn};z'u/res (/
e Number of Lots: 2 // \
/
Site Plans. History, & Request N \\ ,,// ’\

The site plan shows 2 parcels. The parcel located to the east a
storage yard, auto parts retaﬂ and recychng famhty that wa apprqyéd w1th UC -0745- 93 \The
r cus mers A warehouse bwldmg

0 feet south ofthe worth
property line. There is an access gate along Bledsoe Ldne, on t heas portlon of th%/parcel

contains vehicle storage. //\ N\
\

The site has a history of various extensﬁons of tune Wi h the added requ st to sell fireworks in
1999. These extensions of time are for a dismantling \avcychng The Planning
Commission allowed these various extcnsxons i th hope tha ould be cleaned-up as a

condition of approval.

ST \ /
Landscaping ra "" / Y
The photos deplcti:;f(ing lgndscapmg alona Bleds@/e Lane. There are various trees and shrubs

planted in the area twee}/the gx1stmg attached s1de\Xalk and security fence.
/ /

<._‘ AN L '.\

Elevations \ \ ~\
The photos depict single-story storage trailers exterior wood paneling and a flat roof. The storage
traﬂers gre-white in color T~

\\ '\\
Flgor Plans

_Ahe phaftos aémct 2 emstm‘g storage trailers. Trailer 1 is 700 square feet and is separated into 3
dlffere}it section 3 Theré is a® Q;d/z trian entryway on the west side of the structure. Trailer 2 is
‘660 squae feet aqnd is separated into 5 different sections. There are 2 pedestrian entryways on the

nbgth 51de\<;\f the s‘tructu . All the sections within these trailers are used for the storage of various
veh\@le partsy_~ %

Apphcﬁm S Jusntfcatlon

The apph\cant/ states that they would like to waive full off-site requirements and street
landscapiniy/along Betty Lane. They have been issued an off-site permit from Public Works for
Betty Lane (PW22-12449), but they intend to withdraw the permit. Additionally, the applicant
would like to keep the existing attached sidewalk and eliminate the required street landscaping
along Bledsoe Lane. The apphca.nt states the high cost of such improvements are not feasible.
Furthermore, since the site is in a special improvement district, they should not be responsible

for installing such improvements.




Prior Land Use Requests

Application Request ¢ Action Date
| Number A\
, ET-24-400149 | Fifth extension of time for waivers for full off-site | Denied De\s\ember
| (WS-0415-10) | improvements (excluding paving) and landscaping | by BCZ~ | 2024
ET-20-400003 | Fourth extension of time for waivers for full off-site | Approved May 2020
(WS-0415-10) | improvements (excluding paving) and landscaping | by’ BCC <
— expired \
WS-0415-10 Third extension of time for waivers for full off—sftﬁ \!}\p}ﬁ)}e\d February
(ET-0187-16) | improvements (excluding paving) and landsc i% by’ BCCy | 201
| — expired /€ ) \ |
WS-0415-10 | Second extension of time for waivers ﬁa{ full pff- | Approved \[anuary\ |
| (ET-0135-14) | site improvements )/ an %BCC 2‘6)\15 yau

(excluding }2‘/ 4ving
< \

landscaping — expired

Y

i June 2013

' WS-0415-10 First extension of time for waivers for full off<site /Approved
| (ET-0158-12) | improvements (excluding paving) and andscapugg/ by BCC
| — expired
 WS-0415-10 Waivers for full off-site¢’ improwements (e\cludmg Approved | October
paving) and landscapihg — expired XQ} PC 2010
UC-0745-93 Seventh extension of time to\r\ewew an utomb{nle Approved | October
(ET-0101-10) I dismantling and used pérts sténagc\tacﬂlty emové | by PC 2010
time limit
- WS-1125-06 | First mf tlme for /full W and | Approved | November |
| (ET-0260-08) | landscaping — expixed ‘a\ / ' byBCC 2008
UC-0256-07 ;‘;yo/ obl}c\dlsma?tlmc and m@tena]s recovery | Approved | April
cility <expired \ \ by PC 2007
WS-1125-06 Walvet\s fo;/full OH:I'[%I’IC‘ layﬁcapmg expired Approved October
\ \ by BCC | 2006
UC-0745-93 | S\\‘il extens;,en tl\me?/automoblle dismantling | Approved | October
(ET-0234+=04)~ facility by PC 2004
VS-0105-02 V\aca d and ab\andoned a portion of Cartier Avenue | Approved ' March
a . \ 'byPC 2002
A UC-0745- 93\ Fift ext\a{xsioryof time for automobile dismantling | Approved | November |
\ | (ET-0367- 01) \! facility \/ B , by PC 2001
\UC-0745-93 1 Fourtgl extension of time for automobile  Approved | September
(ET-0307200) /| dismantling facility by PC | 2000
| UCGL0063-00./ | Augb repair ' Approved | June 2000
N\ / 7 by PC
UC-O?&S-99 /| Storage and sales of fireworks - expired Approved | June 1999 |
\ by PC
UC-0745-93 | Third extension of time for automobile dismantling | Approved | September
| (ET-0280-98)  facility | by PC 1998
WT-1728-98 Waiver of title for streetlights - expired | Approved | November |
) | ) , by PC | 1998 |
UC-0745-93 | Second extension of time for automobile | Approved | September
: - dismantling facility by BCC | 1996




| Application | Request Action |  Date i
' Number )
- ET-24-400149 | Fifth extension of time for waivers for full off-site | Denied /December !
 (WS-0415-10) | improvements (excluding paving) and landscaping | by BCC 20"3\1
ET-20-400003 | Fourth extension of time for waivers for full off-site | Approvéd | Max 2020
(WS-0415-10) | improvements (excluding paving) and landscaping IV{;
I o — expired \,
WS-0415-10 Third extension of time for waivers for full off-site " Approved | February
' (ET-0187-16) | improvements (excluding paving) and landscae/ng\ by BCC g&x{
— expired / \ \
- WS-0415-10 Second extension of time for waivers for off Approved January
(ET-0135-14) |site improvements (excluding pa g) };{BCC \2\015
landscaping — expired N
| WS-0415-10 | First extension of time for waivers or full off- proved | June2013 |
| (ET-0158-12) | improvements (excluding paving) an landsc\p g by BCC |
— expired \\, -
WS-0415-10 Waivers for full off- si:e/'mg@vements %‘Qxcluding\ Approved | October
paving) and landscaping~ expired by PC 2010
UC-0745-93 Seventh extension of flme to reviewan autoh obile )\“;pproved October
(ET-0101-10) | dismantling and used r.i(ms s%fam - rem\ve by PC 2010 |
time limit [
ZC-101-92 First extension of time ota zone ch > Approved | August
| < \ /\ # by BCC | 1996
UC-0745-93  First eXtension 8‘1‘ time, on a uSe permit for | Approved | September
» autot{lobllc,dlsmanthno fac;lm \ by BCC 1994
| UC-0745-93 /Xﬁtom?b/ﬂe d\isman;llng fac\hty Approved | August
| R L / by BCC | 1993
 ZC-101-92 \Reclassﬁxe/d the propeMm/ R-E to M-2 zoning | Approved | August
for an automabile dismartling and used parts | by BCC | 1992
stoi‘aﬂe )ard<30\\\ /&1'1 -
N\ X
Sw‘/roumg).ug Land U@e \
4 ‘ Plan\ned Lanﬂ\Us Cate ory | Zoning District Existing Land Use
N\ \ \ (Overlay)
Tf‘NOrth Rusmess\Empld\ ment IL (AE-70 & APZ-1) Outdoor storage
- Squth Nellis AFB ( In;éorporated) IL (AE-70 & APZ-1) Nellis Air Force Base
" East | BusineSs Employment ] IH (AE-70) Outdoor storage
West\ | Business f/rﬁployment IP & IL (AE-70 & APZ-1) | Outdoor storage

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicaiit shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30.



Analysis

Comprehensive Planning

Waivers of Development Standards A\

The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request i appgopnate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the arep’adjacent to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) t proposr{ will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, worki é in, or v1s1t1ng the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the Py lic welfare; apd 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an u}ldue burdeg on, any public

N

improvements, facilities, or services. Vi \\ \ % \

/ / N\ \
Waiver of Development Standards #1 / % {>
The purpose of street landscaping is to help reducghe hyit 1sl d\effect. Th\s\ ng

landscaping along Bledsoe Lane does not comply with<the design s ndard/s:> that are indicdted in
Section 30.04.01D. There is no landscaping along Betty Lane antthe apylicant does not wish to
place the required landscaping along this road. This reque‘s\t directly ¥iolates Policy 3.6.1 of the
Master Plan. This policy seeks to mitigate the~urban heat island effect by reducing the footprint
of hardscaped areas and reducing heat absgn‘ptmn by exterior Rmfaccs ‘Staff understands that the
applicant may have difficulties in keepm@ the landsccrpmg ahw,\ given t‘he surrounding area has

many industrial uses. However, staff doe\% not eve ﬂﬁt\thls Jmstlﬁes/(ﬁe request to eliminate
street landscaping on the east and west smﬂes 0 ubject S {gThepéfore staff cannot support
this request. \/

Waivers of Development Sfandards #2 & #3 \

Staff finds that fences ;ﬂﬁ walls along freets being drccoratlve is important to maintain a quality
streetscape, particul Iy for ites, featu ing intensive uses such as salvage yards. The applicant is
requesting to majitain a¢ j;‘?écorat ve fence along/ Bledsoe Lane and a non-decorative wall

along Betty Lane,\while al creasing | na hélght within the front setback. Staff finds that
these changes may deersely affect the surro dmg area, and the applicant has not provided a

compelling justificatizn or ml@g{m}ufes that could off-set such effects. Therefore, staff
cannojp-support these requests.

aiver fo'Dé\(elopmemt S&ndards 2
The suject site\is in a heav}kg/uflustrlal area with very little traffic. Staff does not believe that
his requw}s‘t to rél\uce thcj access gate setback will negatively impact the surrounding businesses.

(hile staff has na objection to this request, since staff is not supporting waivers of development
standards #1 h}o{igh #;;/, staff cannot support this request.

\ \ Y,

Design\Review .~
Development ofthe subject property is reviewed to determine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent
dcvelopmehyﬁxd is harmonious and compatible with development in the area; 2) the elevations,
design characteristics and other architectural and aesthetic features are not unsightly or
undesirable in appearance; and 3) site access and circulation do not negatively impact adjacent
roadways or neighborhood traffic.




Staff has no objection to the general layout of the site, including the existing storage trailers and
parking area. However, since staff cannot support the waivers to eliminate street landscaping,
staff also cannot support the design review. A

Public Works - Development Review 4 /
Waiver of Development Standards #5 !
Staff has no obJectlon to waive full off-site improvements along Betty/ﬁ/ane due\to the SID

improvement project taking place. \\

. ,«\\ N
Waiver of Development Standards #6 \
Staff has no objection to allow attached sidewalks along soe Lane as a 'cnment\ends
adjacent to the site and there is no pedestrian traffic. .y

\

Staff Recommendation

Approval of waivers of development standards #5 and #6 dental of waivers of development
standards #1 through #4 and the design review.

If this request is approved, the Board and/gf Corm ission ﬁnEix that thc\apphcatlon is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumel/ ted in tlfe\\aster Pl\an\ Title' \10 and/or the Nevada

/

Revised Statutes.

\“; \ O\
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS; \ \>
Comprehensive Planmng/ f //r‘ N
If approved: /

Certlﬁcatq/of Confplian and/ payment« of tb.e tree fee-in-lieu is required for any required
\ 7

e Certificate ot/()cc {4(0} and/or busmees license shall not be issued without approval of a
trees walved \ /
e Applicant is\ adv1sed within 2 years/ from the approval date the application must
commence or the apphcanon\muixplre unless extended with approval of an extension of
fime; a sﬁbsgant chang\; in circumstances or regulations may watrant denial or added
/ conditions to 1 eXtension bf time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has
po/?:o\rnmenced\or ﬂ\ere has/been no substantial work towards completion within the time
ecifiedy chang s to t{l/e/approved project will require a new land use application; and
ge apphcant is lsolely responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and

deadhnes /
\/ J
Publln Works'- Devplf)pment Review
e Execute a/R’estrlcnve Covenant Agreement (deed restrictions);
e Nb parkifig or dismantling of vehicles along Bledsoe Lane;
o Applicant to install "No Parking" signs on Bledsoe Lane.

Fire Prevention Bureau
o Applicant is advised that fire/emergency access must comply with the Fire Code as

amended.



Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

e No comment.
TAB/CAC: \
APPROVALS: ) /
PROTESTS: /

APPLICANT: DAT NGUYEN
CONTACT: DAT NGUYEN, DIS & DAT, INC,, 2635 BLEDSO)'\ANE S VEG\AS NV

89156 \
// \
( \
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02/04/25 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
VS-24-0729-KB HOME LAS VEGAS, INC.:

y
/

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located betw‘{en Boulder

Highway and I-11 and between Park Street (alignment) and Vegas<alley Drive (alignment)

within Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/tpd/kh (For possible }c\ on) /\

\
AN

A\

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:

161-07-103-018; 161-07-103-019; 161-07-202-

601-001; 161-07-601-007

LAND USE PLAN: \ \
SUNRISE MANOR - COMPACT NEIG@BORHO(M:P TON 8 DU/AC)

~ \ P
7
/
\ \\ ) /
Sy ¥

BACKGROUND:
Project Description

/ \
4 \ /

/ / J /
Prior Land Use Requests /  /

i1

\

i
X

/

<
002; 161:07-202:009; 151-07-502-001;

/
v

SN

3\

\
\ \
3 rd

’d
N\

O

a
\

/

A%

161-07-

7
The plans provided depict the-vacation and\aband ent,Kfpi/“f@/ foot wide sewer easement that
was granted to Clark Couysity in 19\5\5 on a

\portion of " #n aprroved Planned Unit Development
site. The easement is I;zréate

d in the eat portion of mg/site.

| Employment

!

| storage yard

J

"Application | Request \/ Action Date
' Number \ )
| VS-24-023 Vacated and &ibﬁrdq@/c{ portion of right-of-way | Approved | August
a \beinyg the Flamingo Wash by BCC 2024
72-24-0236 | Reclassified 21,12 acres to an RS2 zone Approved | August
|4 L\ ) by BCC | 2024
TM—?*KSOOOS" 219 é%etac\eﬂx{ingle-family residential lots Approved | August
A\ | by BCC 2024
RA-24-7E)Q\009 /} Rede}signated 21.12 acres to a Compact| Approved | August
LN \_ /| Neighborhood land use by BCC 2024
PUI‘B\-\24-0237 | 219 detached single-family residential | Approved | August
LN vdevelopment | by BCC 2024 ]
\ /
_Sﬁurroundin{ Land Use*
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use ]
(Overlay) , ___
North | Public Use & Business CG&IP Flamingo Wash & outside



Surrounding Land Use*

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
(Overlay) \
- South | Corridor Mixed-Use CG,IL, & H-2 | Vehicle y &, sales
, - | facilities &adult cagaret
East Mid-Intensity Suburban RS5.2 Manufgetured sme park
Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac) & & single-family detached
Compact Neighborhood (up to syb/division \\
| 18 du/ac) L\ \
' West | Corridor Mixed-Use H-2 & CG /| NMiaupfactursd home"park,
1 recreational vehicle park,
i & vehicle rental & salgs |
| | # / facilities \
*The Boulder Highway right-of-way is directly to the ‘sputhwe%{ g‘/ﬂle sx/x,bﬁ ect site and\the I-11

right-of-way is directly to the east of the subject site. V.

7

30. { ‘ -

\ \ \.\\ /
g

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: . NS
The applicant shall demonstrate that the p}»éose @es‘c me\ﬁ the g\a{ﬂs and purposes of Title
)Y

Analysis

Public Works - Development Review | _

Staff has no objection to the-vatation of a Public ewer pagen}eﬁt that is not necessary for site,
v

drainage, or roadway development.

/

’ N | ‘\\\, §
Staff Recommendafion )
Approval. ¢ 4

\ N/ \
N\ N /; -\\\ \ Ve
% ~\

If this request is a}%{oved, the/Board and/or C6mmission finds that the application is consistent
with W d purpoxm;,ﬁ in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
d Statutes.

Rey}/ %

z \ //'

N\

,,PRELMWY STA\FF\(iON]y/TIONS:
\, ‘ \ //

‘ Cnmpr}hensive\l’lannii]g
Ne Safﬁ§fy utility companies’ requirements.

. Appﬁ@n‘c is ;?éised within 2 years from the approval date the order of vacation must be
\ recorded in the Office of the County Recorder or the application will expire unless
‘extended with approval of an extension of time; a substantial change in circumstances or
régulatié/ns may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension
of tirfie may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial
work towards completion within the time specified; and the applicant is solely

responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and deadlines.



Public Works - Development Review
e Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;

e Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording. N\
/ \

Building Department - Addressing 7

e No comment, A

,_/ \

Fire Prevention Bureau N\

e No comment. /\<\ ) /\\ \
TAB/CAC: / \\

APPROVALS:
PROTESTS: />
APPLICANT: KB HOME LAS VEGAS, INC.

CONTACT: WESTWOOD PROFESSIONAL SERVK(ES 572; W. BADURA AVENUE,
SUITE 100, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118 /\ \

"\

\\ \\/



Depaftment of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #{s): 161-07-502-001; 161-07-801-001 & 007

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Boulder 95
" i ' DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Manzano (AKA Boulder & 95) - Vacation

name: KB Home Las Vegas, Inc. ,

ADDRESS:5795 W Badura Ave, Ste. 180

ciTy: Las Vegas ] STATE: NV 7IP CODE: &1
TELEPHONE: 702-266-8400 L EMAIL: KBCCpermits@kbhome.com

APPLICANT INFORMATION

| NAME: KB Home Las Vegas, Inc. 7
ADDRESS:5795 W Badura Ave. Ste. 180

cITyY: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 812 REF CONTACT ID #

TELEPHONE: 702-266-8400  CELL EMAIL: KBCCoermits@kbhome com

it 00 _ CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION
nAaME: Westwood Professional Services - Roxanne Leigh
ADDRESS: 5725 W. Badura Ave., Suite 100

ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 8118 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702-284-5300  CELL EMAIL: mproc@westwnodes com

*Correspondent will receive all project communication
(1. We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or {am, are) otherwise qualified (o initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statementis and answers contained herein are in all respecls true and correct o the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any\r quired sighs.onsald perty for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

} \

!

Cnevsve Wolrew D 17l 3eau
Property Qwner (Print) ) Date

e 4
[ ac ] an ] et ] puon [ sn 1 uc ] ws
[ aue [ av [ #a [ sc TC Vs ]z
D AG D DR D PUD D SDR D Tivi E W OTHER
APPLICATION # {3} __5_1}3*923-.3_ ACCERTED BY I,\%E (_;*pd)
BC MEETING DATE &~ / (/&5 DATE );, I\ L)f&
B0 MEET NG DATE I '$ ), ~00.00

FaRA AT 1 ATON smﬁ%_Mg{\gL_ u‘)JfO 3~5

09/11/2023



5725 W. Badura Ave, Suite 100

westwecd LasVegas, NV 89118

maln  (702) 284-5300

KBH2308.000
October 30, 2024

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155-4000

Re: Manzano (AKA Boulder & 95) — Easement Vacation Justification Letter
APN: 161-07-502-001; 161-07-601-00 } X 007

To Whom It May Concern:

Westwood, on behalf of our client and applicant, KB Home, respectfully submits this justification
letter in support of the Vacation application for the subject development. The subject parcels, are
located at the intersection of Boulder Highway and US-g5. The proposed residential subdivision is
approximately 21.19 gross acres with 219 single family residential dwelling units.

We are requesting a vacation of a Public Sewer Easement within the subject parcel. The existing
sewer easement was granted per Document recorded in the office of the Clark County Recorder in
Book 63 as Instruoment No. 53515 of official records. The Proposed vacation is required to develop
the site as proposed. The requested easement vacation will be required to remove the encumbrance
from the residential lots.

The limits of the vacation are more specifically described in the enclosed legal description and exhibit.

A Site Plan is also provided showing the proposed vacation along Thank you for considering this
application request. Please contact me at (702) 284-5300 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

WESTWOOD PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Jon Poll
Market Lead, Single Family

wastwoodps.com
TEPLS FemNo 10074302 {888) 937-5150

VS-pu-0709 T



02/05/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING /\
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST P
7.C-24-0705-MATHIS LIVING TRUST & MATHIS, SAMUEL ANDREWX&'/NATA},IE M.
TRS: // 1//

4 <

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 1.76 acres from an RS20 (Residential '/gle-Familyx'l()) (APZ-2
& AE-65) Zone to an IL (Industrial Light) (APZ-2 & AE-65) Zone;\ or a f}uﬁt\s light \ngdustrial
NN \

development. \ N 1
/ > N\ \,
Generally located on the south side of Judson Avenue, 640 feet vy/ of Nellis Boulsyard Wii}ﬁn
Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/tk (For possible 4ction) " N/
X D \/
N g r
RELATED INFORMATION: \
\ <
APN: / 4 N AN \'\
140-20-610-092; 140-20-610-094 ¢ \ \ N\
\ \\ \\ \\
LAND USE PLAN: \ A N\ \ \
SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMPLOYMENT > >
l \LL'“’/ A /
BACKGROUND: f\ \ F o

\

Project Description \
General Summary /
e Site Addrgés: N/A\ /

e Site Acree{"g\e: 1.76 ™ \\\
e Existing Laﬁ‘d\ Use: Undeveloped /
- S S /

T N \ ~

Requeést \\ N\ N

This request is a zone Boundarf \amendment to Industrial Light (IL) zoning with no plans
//s/ubmiMre lan usé@p;r)?;éfion for specific development plans will be submitted at a later
A\ date. Buth parcels have\the sapfe ownership along with the parcel in the middle of the subject
roperties, The zone chapge request is considered contiguous since all 3 properties recorded under
th same Buok and Pag Kknown as Stewart Holt Acres. The parcel in the middle of both properties
condists of a\&;afehous;j facility for a roofing business. Lastly, the subject sites are paved and have
frontage along Judsph Avenue to the north.

AN ;
ApplicanXs J usfification
The applicéxﬁ states the request for IL zoning will allow for a uniform zoning category across the
entirety of the site. Additionally, the properties to the north and east are also zoned IL. The
proposed zone change will not have an adverse effect on public facilities and services in this area.




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Categbry | Zoning District ; Existing Land Use
f A\
North | Business Employment 'IL | Light industrial \
& East ! A B
South | Business Employment & |RM32&RMI8 | Multi-familyfesidensial
Urban Neighborhood (greater / N |
than 18 du/ac) , , , Fd \ |
| West | Business Employment RM32 Mu,l(ciifa\m/ﬂy/fé\sidentiai\ |
/ \ !
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: 4 N\
The applicant shall demonstrate the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and ig}in
compliance with Title 30. / S \
\ \/

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning

Tn addition to the standards for approval, the~applicant mus{ demonstrate the zoning district is
compatible with the surrounding area. The/fequest-{or Industrial Light {JL) zoning is appropriate
and compatible with the surrounding arca and is con ing to\the Busiyess Employment (BE)

land use category on the site. The adjacent propbuties to thesnorth and egst are currently zoned IL,
and the general area is planned for BE uses baseé\o the air eﬁﬂ'{m om Nellis Air Force Base.

As a result, staff can support the zone change request o IL. >
Pl y /
/ ™~ \ 7
Staff Recommendation \1 /\
Approval. / \ \ '

Y, i
If this request is gﬁprove@gfgéoar@d/or C‘anll/ﬁ'{sion finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purp enumeratﬁiﬁuh\évMaster Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada Revised

Statutes.
\ ‘/\\ Y /
B \ \ e 4
PREmnNAR\?sQAF\p\‘ CONDITIONS:

_Fire Prevention Bureau LY /\>
e {‘I\\Eo comrxent. \ N\
_ |
Clark Cotinty Water Réclamation District (CCWRD)
kY Appnl}qgm is ad{ised that the CCWRD is unable to verify sewer capacity based on this
\ zoning appli/eé/tion; and may find instruction for submitting a Point of Connection (POC)
request onvthe CCWRD's website; and that a CCWRD approved POC must be included
wﬁgn submitting civil improvement plans.
TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:



APPLICANT: MATHIS LIVING TRUST & MATHIS, SAMUEL ANDREW & NATALIE M.

TRS
CONTACT: TAYLOR CONSULTING GROUP, INC., 8414 W. FARM ROAD

VEGAS, NV 89131
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Dépaftmem of Comprehensive Pﬁanﬁing
Application Form

PROVERTY OWNER INFORMAYION

MATHIS SAMUEL ANDREW & NATALIE M TRS

nampe:  MATHIS LIVING TRUST and
ADDRESS: 30261 BED LURE PLAGE

CITY: CANYONLAKE " N _siarte: OA  spcope SEsar
TELEPHONE: /02-483-7045 ¢y ) _ EMAIL: i

, : e 3 APPLICANT INFORMATION ot R
name: MATHIS LIVING TRUST and MATHIS SAMUEL ANDREW & NATALIE M TRS
ADDRESS: 30261 AED LUKE PLACE . ﬂ

CITY: CANYON LAKE . STATE: CA _ 7IP CODE: 2587 REFCONTACTIDE
TELERHONF: T02-483-7045 ¢z EMIAIL: infn-@m&tammanswﬁnggmugmm

e i A CORRESPOMDENT INFORMATION
. name: _TAYLOR CONSULTING GROUP, INC.

ADDRESS: 8414 W FARM ROAD. #180-211

crv:_LAS VEGAS STATE: NV 7Ip CODE: 89731 REFCONTACTID® W_
 TELEPHONE: 702-4B3-7045 CEiL N . EMAIL: mfo@thetayorconsultinggroup.com

|
i
|

*Carrespondent will raceive all aroject communication

{l. Wi} the undersigned ewear and Bay that (f am. We are) he owneris) of record on the 1ax Rolls of ine property invoived in this applicatan
or {am, sra) otherwise qualified lo inftizte this appéication under Glark County Code, that she information o the aliachag taga degenption, all

| Piars, and drawings atlachod nereto, and a1 the statements and answers contained herein are in wll respects ue and carreel 1o the Bt of
my knowledge and belied, and the undersigned and understands that this applisation musl be complete and acourale befors & boaring can be
serduated, i, Wife) slgo authorize the Clark Counly Comprehensive Planning Department, o its designae, fp anter the premises and bo install
any requirad signs on said praperty fof the gurpose of aavising the public of the progosed agplication.

? ! j’ 4‘%"} “1 “ J : Lk ~y e § 7
et BT 15 _ lv;"g ] ‘;‘{3“3\#?‘ % 'q_’i" i g’ﬁ‘?_ﬁi%;m;k‘ 1L~ 2 i ::‘% ii{‘
Pragarty Gwner {Signature)® Froperty Owee [Print) o Diate
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Taylor Consultmg Group, Inc.
A 4
e

Government Affairs & Land Use Consultants - Liguor & Gaming Licensing

;__.

ark County Current Planning
00 Grand Central Pkwy.
<

L Vegas, NV 89155

8}

Re: 140-20-610-092 & 140-20-610-094
To Whom It May Concern:

We represent the applicant related to their Zoning Change
Application (from RS20 to IL). This application is being
submitted with no plans. A future land use application for
specific development plans will be submitted at a later date.

We believe that the there are no issues related to density or
intensity of the uses allowed and that the future use of
expanding the existing roofing business to the referenced
parcels is compatible with the existing planned land uses and
the surrounding area. In addition, there will not be a
substantial adverse effect on public facilities, and storm water
and drainage facilities as a result of the uses allowed.

A change in law, policies, trends, or facts after the adoption,
re-adoption or amendment of the land use plan that have
substantially changed the character or condition of the area, or
the circumstances surrounding the property, which makes the
proposed amendment appropriate. This request is appropriate due
to the surrounding industrial uses.

I1t’s our pbelief tha
shiould be zable
micdle of t
prior busine
2012,

taff and the Clark County Commission
rt our requests. The parcel in the
es 1s an existing business and has
r

a towing company dating back tc

8414 W. Farm Rd., #180, Las Vegas, Nevada 89131 (702) 483-7045



Taylor Cansultihg Group, Inc.

Government Affairs & Land Use Consultants « Liquor & Gaming Licensing

on to this matier.

ase contact me On

Thank you in advance for your time and attent
Should you have any gquestions or concerns,
my mobile phone at: 702-994-3844

T
}.J
D =

Respectfully,
Nathaniel Taylor
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8414VM.Farn1Rd,#180,LasVegas,NevadaS9131(702)483—7045



02/05/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING \
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST // \\
ZC-24-0727-S Z INCOME TRUST & BOHN, MICHAEL F. TRS: / ' //

/
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify a portion of 9.87 acres from an IP (Industr é 1 Park) éone and an
RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone to an IL (Industrial nght)/Zone within the Airport
Environs (AE-70 & AE-75) Overlay.

\\ \\
Generally located on the west side of Nellis Boulevard, 27 (}cét no of Gow& Road within
Sunrise Manor (description on file). MK/gc (For p0551b1e aefion \B
v/
RELATED INFORMATION: \
N\ /

APN: \
140-08-601-014 through 140-08-601-016 pii \ N\
LAND USE PLAN: \ .\
SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMPL(SYM‘EEF\ \ \/
BACKGROUND: N ""\‘ / A S 4
Project Description L rd i
General Summary d \ \ ¢

e Site Addressv3735X. Nellis Boulevard

e Site Acreage: 9.8 (po ion) /__ \
e Existing Lénd Use: Vehicle (aut(;\rr\lé‘mk},mamtenance/repalr commercial vehicle parking

lot, and unde\'\eloped T

N\ \\ \,/ 4
Annﬂnt/smuon\ ‘

Thé applicant is reque tin g to rezoﬁe APN 140-08-601-014 from IP to I zoning, the rear portion
ﬁf APN'140-08-601-01% ' IL zoning (the front portion is already zoned IL), and APN
N\ 140-08-601-016\from RS2O t zoning. The applicant states that IL zoning is consistent with

\Che Mastex, Plan demgnation of BE (Business Employment) on the site and is compatible in terms

1‘dens1ty a‘;gd 1yt6ns1ty ;ﬁwth the surrounding area.

\
e

Prmr ‘Land Use Requests , , i -
Application Request Action | Date |

| Number\'\ /

' AR-24-400087 | First application for review for a commercial vehicle | Approved | October

| (WS-23-0399) | parking lot on the northern 2 parcels subject to | by PC 2024

‘ removing the time ipnit | "




Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action  Date
Number | | o
WS-23-0399 | Waivers of development standards and design Approvecj/ SeNember
| review for a commercial vehicle parking lot on the | by PC | 202
northern 2 parcels subject to 1 year to commence and // Y
review 7 / N\
AR-18-400096 | First application for review for a towing service on { Approved J\\ly 2018
(UC-0277-16) | the northern 2 parcels subject to 1 year for reviey )&( by p@\ \
expired \ N\
| UC-0277-16 Towing service on the northern 2 parcels syb/ ect Approved\\June 2016
2 vears to commence and review - expired” h}' PC \ |
- WS-0411-10 Parking lot in conjunction with ax” autopfobile/| Approved (}c\t\g’g«:/ “
‘ ' maintenance facility on the nortkern 2 @}XC 20
' subject to 2 years to commence and reXjew - expired R
7C-0181-07  Reclassified the rear portion of APN \QO -08-60 </ - Approved | May 2007
, 015 from R-E to M-D zonirz. by BCC B
ZC-0350-05 Reclassified APN 140-08-601 N\from R E to M-\ Approved | April
D zoning for an offi e/warehouse\an automotzve o BCC | 2005
repair facility \ N / |
ZC-150-83 Reclassified the front ppruon \’o\f\ﬁPN 140\-ﬂ§5&1/ Approved | August |
| 015 from R—E to M-1 zomng \ by BCC | 1983
\ \ : v
Surroundmg Land Use -~ \\ “ K/\\/ -
| Planned La;rﬂ Use J;gtegorv ; Zomng Dl{itl‘lct Existing Land Use
/" (OVerla\) ) ,
North | Busines§ Emplo\gxe/x/ CG & R)S’S/ 2 (AE-70 & | Undeveloped &
\/LFJL; ' manufactured home park

' South ’ Business Employmemr\

CG/& RS20 (AE-70 &
L AE-75)

Mini-warehouse facility

o

East” | Busmess 1p1&) ment
d N

CG & PF (AE-75)

Undeveloped & Nellis Air |
' Force Base |

"West/| Busﬁx@ss Emp\ovmgnt /

' RS20 & RS5.2 (AE-70) | Undeveloped

Related\\[

\‘ \ \/

)phcaiuons :

k\gpllcatl\bn

/Requ est

|

_Number

\

|

| ucC ﬁg 0726

Ax{se permit and design review for commercial truck parking, outside storage,
¢nd a vehicle paint and body shop is a companion item on this agenda.

\

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

/
y

The applicant shall demonstrate the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and is in

compliance with Title 30.



Analysis

Comprehensive Planning

In addition to the standards for approval, the applicant must demonstrate the zoningdistrict is

compatible with the surrounding area. The request for I (Industrial Light) zoning i§ appropriate

and compatible with the surrounding area and is conforming to the BE (Busingss Emp yment)

land use category on the site. The front portion of APN 140-08-601-015 is alréady zored IL and

the adjacent properties to the site are all planned for BE uses. Additionally, a drahé;e channel

separates the site from the RS5.2 zoned properties to the west and the RS and CG zoned property

to the south. The existing building along the north property line of APN 140-08:.601-014 screens
1y mi)fl\ﬁe unde\‘gloped

and buffers the site from the existing RS5.2 zoned manufactured hém
CG zoned property along the shared north property line. The sitgis neapNellis Air Force Basg and
within the Airport Environs Overlay of AE-70 and AE-75 where ipdustrial uses would be mygre
appropriate. The request complies with Policy SM-5.2 whi Courggessdevelopment patpeins
and standards compatible with the continuing operatiofi of Nelis Adr For
District. For these reasons, staff finds the request for IL Xoning a roprigte for this location.

Staff Recommendation /\\ %
Approval. / N \

If this request is approved, the Board and/or C ission\Qndsh t the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated\in thmimr Plan, 'th/ or the Nevada Revised
Statutes. \ / >

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: | SN

Fire Prevention Blfx,rém / N ) \
e Nocommedt. ) /. \
\\ \/ "\\Q\ S/
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Appteant is advised thél\ the\prspgm"is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;

“and that i any ‘existing “plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then additional

capacity and Eani\ts\gtion fees will need to be addressed.
/. / NN S
TAB/&?E\ N\

“APPROVALS:

PROTESTS:
\\ \\ "’/

APPLICANT: EXPRESS BUILDING & DEVELOPMENT

CONTACT: MELISSA EURE, G.C. GARCIA, INC., 1055 WHITNEY RANCH DRIVE,

SUITE 210, HENDERSON, NV 89014

\/



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 140-08-601-014, -015, -016

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Nellis near Gowan. NWG
DETAILED/SUNIMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

7ONE CHANGE from IP to IL

DESIGN REVIEW for a commercial vehicle parking lot & outdoor storage and display
pecial Use Permit for Vehicle Paint & Body Shop

£ AT PROPERTY.OWNER INFORMATION
NAME: STZ NELLIS016 TRUST&STZ MANAGEMENT TRUST TRS (140—08«601—016)
ADDRESS: 3735 N NELLIS BLVD STE 100 '

ciry: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV 7IP CODE: 89115
TELEPHONE: , CELL EMAIL:

APPLICANT INFORMATION {must match online vecord)
nAamME: EXPRESS BUILDING AND DEVELOPMENT C/O SAM ZEER
ADDRESS: 3735 N Nellis, Suite 100

ciTy: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: 89115 REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: _ CELL EMAIL:

3 WA % CORRESPONDENTINFORMATION (st thatchianlineirecord):
NAME: G.C. Garcig, Inc. c/o Melissa Eure

ADDRESS: 1055 Whitney Ranch Dr., Suite 210 ,

ciTy: Henderson , STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89014 REE CONTACT ID #

TELEPHONE: 702-435-9909  CELL EMAIL: acole@gegarciaine.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,

or (am, are) otherwise quaiified to initiate this application under Glark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all

plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of

my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be

conducted. (I, We) al‘s_q__authon;jzin‘t]r;/efac/,\ank County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
or

any required sj n_’_sjnsajm the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.
g@ .
N N~ - W e /-7 Zo &

Property Owner {Signature)* Properly Owner {Print) Date
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:

Clac 1 ar I oer [] puop [ sN I uc 1 ws
] ADR 1 av 1 pa [ sc []Tc 'S zc

D AG D DR D PUD D SDR D ™ D WwcC OTHER
APPLICATION # {s) 2C-2¢-0727 ACCEPTED BY 0D ~

PC MEETING DATE X DATE [2/10/202%
scc MeeTnG DATE O 1/ 05/ 2025 FEES /006

TAB/CAC LOCATION {(/)/‘fff Mahar DATE Q/ ,_’2 6/2025

02/05/2024




G

GCGARCIA
November 27, 2024

Sami Real, Director

Clark County Current Planning
500 S. Grand Central Pkwy
Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Justification Letter- Zone Change, Design Review, and Special Use Permit
fSorl]' Commercial Truck Parking, Outdoor Storage and Vehicle Paint/ Body
op
APN##s: 140-08-601-014, -015 & -016

Dear Sami:

On behalf of our client, SZIT Income Trust & Bohn Michael F. Trs., please accept
the attached justification letter and accompanying documents for a Zone Change
for a APN's 140-08-601-014 & -016 and portion of APN 140-08-601-015 to
Industrial Light (IL), a Special Use Permit for a Vehicle Paint & Body Shop on
APN 140-08-601-014 inside the existing building, and a Design Review for an
expansion of the Commercial Vehicle Parking Lot onto APN 140-08-601-016.
The subject site currently is composed of three parcels of approximately 9.87 +
acres.

The subject site currently has a Land Use designation of Business Employment
(BE). All the surrounding area has the same B-E Land Use designation. The
parcels are zoned RS-20 (140-08-601-016), IP (140-08-601-014) and parcel 140-
08-601-015 is split zoned IL on the eastern half and IP on the western half. There
is a vacant parcel to the north of APN 140-08-601-014 zoned CG and a vacant
parcel to the north of APN 140-08-601-015 zoned RS-20. To the south of APN
140-08-601-014 is another vacant parcel zoned CG and to the south of APN 140-

08-801-016 across the drainage channel is a self-storage site with outdoor
storage zoned CG and RS-20. All the parcels also have an Airport Environs
Overlay of AE-70 or AE-75.

Ne“is AFB entry gates are just to the east at the intersection of Gowan and
ellis.

ZONE CHANGE

A"zone change is requested as follows; for APN 140-08-601-014 from IP to IL,

APN 140-08-601-016 from RS-20 to IL and for nearly one of half the western
ortion of APN 140-08-601-015 from IP to IL. The remaining portion of APN 140-
8-601-015 is currentl{y zoned |IL. The IL zoning is consistent with the Business

Employment (BE) lan

use designation for all of the above listed parcels.

G

L

2C-24-0727

£ Pleanimpg Slonme AeTs COIBICHID
1055 Whiine¥ Ranch Dr., Suite 210, Henderson, NV 89014
Telephone: {702) 4359909 imile: {702) 4350457 E-Mail ggarcia@gecgarciainc.com

oiciion




Zone Change Approval Criteria

i.  The proposal is consistent with the Clark County Master Plan.
The proposed zone change is consistent with the Master Plan. The
IL district is compatible with the underlying Land Use designation of
BE. The BE land use anticipates light-industry and small scale
commercial services and service-commercial uses such as those
being proposed.

ii. The proposal shall compl¥ with all applicable standards in this Title unless
the standard is proposed to be waived or varied.
The proposed project complies with the applicable standards except
as otherwise stated. A waiver of the Residential Adjacency standard
requiring that the Paint/ Body shop be located 200 FT away from a
residential zoned property, nonstandard paving materials and an
alternative landscape plan are requested.

iii. The proposal shall be consistent with the conditions of any prior unexpired

land use, glan, or subdivision map approval. The proFosed development
shall also be consistent with any approved phasing plan for development
and installation of public improvements and amenities. »
The proposed application meets or will meet any conditions of any
prior unexpired land use, plan or subdivision map approval. The
portion of the site abutting Nellis Bivd is developed with public
improvements; however, if any new improvements are required the
proposed project shall be consistent with the approved
improvements.

iv. Development subject to the Airport Airspace Overlay (AAO), as described
in §30.02.26B, require written evidence from the FAA that a determination
has been made whether a proposed structure constitutes a hazard to air
navigation. This evidence shall be submitted at least 2 weeks prior to final
approval, unless the Director with the concurrence from the Director of
Aviation concludes the FAA determination has been submitted early
enough for action to occur, on any proposed structure that intrudes into
the Airport Airspace Overlay that is not excepted. Applications for which
(rieql_liréad FAA determinations have not been received shall be held or

cnicda.
An FAA Determination shall be submitted for approval prior to the
final approval being received.

(2) The zoning district density and intensity of uses shall be compatible with the
surrounding area.

A portion of APN 140-08-601-015 is zoned IL and the remaining portion is
IP. The drainage channel abuts the site to the south and west. To the west
of the drainage channel is vacant land and to the south is self-storage. The
closest residentially developed parcel is to the north with a manufactured
home park. To the east of the site is Nellis AFB. The request is fo e')/(Band
the previously approved Commercial Parking Lot and to allow a Paint/Body
Shop in the existing building on APN 140-08-601-014 where there is an
existing Vehicle Maintenance & Repair shop. As such the request is
compatible in terms of density and intensity with the surrounding area.

(3) If the allowable density or intensity of use is sought to be reduced, and at
least 20% of the owners within the notification radius object to the change, the
Board shall consider the merits of the objections and shall make a written finding
that the public interest and necessity will be promoted by the change.- N/A

2¢-21-0727



DESIGN REVIEW

e proposed project is an expansion of the previously approved Commercial
Vehicle Parking Lot on the western portion of APN 140-08-601-015 to APN 140-
08-601-016. The expanded commercial parking lot will also be striped and use
an asphalt alternative for paving which is allowed by code. In addition, the
reclaimed asphalt pavement used as an alternative is typically slightly less dark
than traditional asphalt leading to a decrease in the amount of heat absorption.
The asphalt alternative was previously allowed on the approved commercial
parking lot, and the same alternative material is proposed for the expansion. The
additional space will allow more trucks to be parked for both short term and long-
term periods of time (over 5 days) on the site within a designated space. The
trucks parked there will be operable but will allow owners wanting to leave the
trucks on site for an extended period.

The request for outdoor storage on both the approved commercial parking lot
and the expansion site is to allow the trucks to be able to leave the trailer without
the tractor. This will allow drivers to take jobs where only the tractor is needed
and not the trailer. An example would be driving a shipping container rather than
a trailer. There is gated access to the parking lot portion of the site which assists
with security for trailers or tractor trailers parked on the lots.

New solar lighting will be added to the additional parking lot site. Lighting will be
shielded as required per code section 30.04.07B.

A landscape buffer will be placed at the east portion of APN 140-08-601-016.
Additional trees have been added to the buffer in place of adding trees
throughout the added commercial parking. A Waiver of the required trees was
previously approved for the commercial parking lot (WS-23-0399).

The proposed Vehicle Paint/Body Shop would be located on the western portion
of the existing building. An existing Vehicle Maintenance & Repair use is within
an eastern part of the existing building. No changes to the existing fagade or the
parking lot are proposed with this application. A Special Use Permit is part of this
request to allow the Paint/ Body shop to be within 0 FT of a manufactured home
park and adjacent to an RS district.

The project site and surrounding properties are located in the AE-70 and AE-75
Overlay, directly across from Nellis AFB. As such, residential uses would not be
compatible on this site.

Parking meets the code requirements. No EV capable or EV installed is required
for this application.

Residential Adjacency & Sustainabili_t{y

e proposed project achieves 3.5 points where 7 are required. The building on
the property is existing and predates the sustainability requirement._ No facade
changes or new buildings are proposed as a part of this apﬁllcatlon._The existing
building design, roof and orientation do not allow it to achieve points, and the

Broposed parking lot and outdoor storage are unable to earn points. Trees have
een added to increase the achievable sustainability points.

The proposed site design as depicted on the plans meets Residential Adjacency
requirements of the code except for the distance separation for a Paint/Body
Shop. The Residential Adjacency meets the requirements: 1 Gradin?t — Not
more than 3 feet within 5 feet of the residential, and no fill over 6 ft at 20 ft from a

2(¢-24-0717



shared property line or 9 ft at 50 ft from a shared property line; 22 Site and
Building Orientation — The more active areas of the site are moved toward the
arterial; no new building is 3) Setbacks — The existing building is not over 35 FT
in height FA}% Lighting will comply with no spill over lighting and no light fixture
above 20FT height. 5) Trash Receptacles- the existing trash enclosure is across
the shared driveway from the existing building and meets the 50 FT distance
requirement. 6) Parking- _Parkin? for the Paint/ Body Shop is internal to the site
and buffered by the existing building. The Commercial parking is located along
the drainage channel and while there is residential zoning on the other side it is
developed as outdoor storage. An intense landscape buffer has been provided
along the commercial lot. 7) Cut-Through- there is no direct access to the site
through a residential area.8) Roll Up Doors on the existing building face internal
to the site and not toward residential or the right of way.

Design Review Approval Criteria 30.06.05B

1. The Froposed_ development is compatible with adjacent development and
development in the area, including buildings, structures or sites with a
Historic Designation;

The proposed development is compatible with the adjacent
development and development in the area. The building on the site is
existing and no new buildings are proposed.

2. The _P_roposed development is consistent with the applicable land use plan,
this Title, and other regulations, plans and policies of the County;

The proposed project is consistent with the zoning and regulations,

plans and policies of the County except where waivers have been

requested for the alternative paving material and the distance

separation for the Paint/Body Shop. e site meets all other policies

including other residential adjacency requirements in terms of

graf;im_g, use limitations, vehicular access, lighting, parking and
uffering.

3. Site access and circulation do not negatively impact adjacent roadways or
neighborhood traffic;

Site access and circulation will not negatively impact adjacent
roadways or any neighborhoods. The proposed project is to add an
additional automotive use inside the existing building where other
automotive uses already exist. The commercial parking will e)g:and
the existing and help with keep more commercial vehicles from being
parking along right of ways. No additional entryways are proposed.

SPECIAL USE PERMIT
Per Title 30, a Vehicle Paint & Body shop is a conditional use in the IL district. It
is subject to the following conditions:

1.All vehicle paint/body repair work must occur within an enclosed building. -
MEETS, all repair work will take place within the existing enclosed building.

2. Operation (a) Paint/body major repair work shall not be within 200 feet of any
area subject to §30.04.06, Residential Adjacency, unless separated by an arterial
or collector street. -DOES NOT MEET for this reason a Special Use Permit is
requested to waive the required 200 FT separation and allow a 0 FT
separation. The existing building faces away from the residential to the

2¢- 140 727



north, and the residential zoned parcel to the west is vacant. There are
already vehicle maintenance & repair uses existing within the building. The
proposed use is similar in nature and would be compatible with the
existing uses and other similar uses in the surrounding area.

Special Use Permit Approval Criteria 30.06.05

(2) The proposed use shall be in harmony with the purpose, goals,
objectives, and standards of the Master Plan and this Title.
The proposed ;t)aroject is in harmony with the purpose, goals,
objectives and standards of the Plan and Title 30. Includm$ Policies
6.1.6 which encourages infill development and Policy 6.1.2 which
encourages a balanced mix of uses.

(3) The proposed use shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect
on adjacent properties, character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions,
parking, public improvements, public sites or right-of-way, or other
matters affecting the public health, safety, and general welfare; and .
The use of the area surrounding the property will not be affected in
a substantially adverse manner. Similar uses have been previously
approved on this site and are currently existing. It will not change
the character of the neighborhood, and will provide additional
parléing for commercial vehicles keeping them from being parked on
roadways.

(4) The proposed use will be adequately served by public improvements,
facilities, and services, and will not impose an undue burden.
The proposed project is to add commercial parkipg_and to allow an
additional automotive use inside the existing building where other
automotive uses are already existing. As such, the site will be
adequately served by existing services and infrastructure and will

not create an undue burden.

SUMMARY JUSTIFICATION:

The proposed Commercial Vehicle Parking will allow additional truck parking
which will help to move more off public streets and private lots. Outdoor Storage
will allow additional truck parking and more flexibility in the jobs they can accept.
The Paint/Body shop will allow an additional use that is compatible with the
existing Vehicle maintenance & repair in the existing building and allow the
properly owner to more quickly re-tenant vacant space within the building. The
project will help develop a long vacant parcel reducing dust and accumulation of
trash against the drainage channel. Lastly, security will be enhanced with
additional lighting to be added to the additional parking area.

We would appreciate your favorable consideration of this project. Should you
have any questions or concerns regarding this request, please contact this office.
Sincerely,

MWMihss— liire

Melissa Eure
President

2(-21-0727






02/05/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST N
UC-24-0726-SZ INCOME TRUST & BOHN, MICHAEL F. TRS: S )

/
USE PERMITS for the following: 1) a vehicle paint/body shop; and 2 " outdoor @torage and
display.
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to increase parking \
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) a parking lot (comrny{ ci vhﬁes)\and 2) cytdoor
storage and display in conjunction with an existing ﬁ?/ varehouse \and ve 1cle
h

maintenance/repair facility on 9.87 acres site in an IL (Ind\mrlal tyone w1thm\the Alrpoﬂ

\ /
\

Environs (AE-70 & AE-75) Overlay. / p .
% // /> \\ S
Generally located on the west side of Nellis Boulevardy 270 feet/ north of Gowan Road within
Sunrise Manor. MK/dd/kh (For possible action) \\ (’
N
/ . N\ N\

RELATED INFORMATION: ( LY \

:‘ \ \\\ \\ //f/
APN: a \\ O\
140-08-601-014 through 140-08-601-016 L g

\ /\ ///

WAIVER OF DEVELO/P'\AENT STANDARDS ,

Allow 135 parking spaces where ?3 panl\mg spaces are required for a non-residential
development and shall not d the minimum parking requirements of Table 30.04.02 by more
than 15% per Seqm?)n 30. '4D ( 59/3_110rease) /./

\‘w,
\\ /

LAND USE PLAN'

SUNRI/MANOR\BUSINWMENT

NN
B/}(’*KGROUND \

Project Pest ptmn \\\ AN )
Gener Summ VN /
\ ite Addr\ess 37 35 Nelﬁs Boulevard

\ e Site, Acreabe 9. 8’7
*Q PI‘OJGET, Fype: Cbmmercial vehicle parking lot, vehicle paint and body shop, and outdoor
storage and gz{play
e Square Fez{ 3,750 (vehicle paint and body shop)/13,500 (entire building)
e Pérkmg/Requlred/Prowded 53/135
e Sustginability Required/Provided: 7/3.5

History & Site Plan
APN 140-08-601-014 and a portion of 140-08-601-015 were previously approved for a
commercial vehicle parking lot in 2023 via WS-23-0399. The applicant is requesting to expand a




commercial vehicle parking lot use to APN 140-08-601-016 to the south and to reestablish a
vehicle paint and body shop at the western end of the existing building on APN 140-08-601-014.

The site plan depicts a combined commercial vehicle parking lot and outdoor storﬁgu/ar\ taking
up the entirety of APN 140-08-601-016. This parcel is the subject of the design'review tequest
and has private access through APNs 140-08-601-014 and 140-08-601<015 fiefn Nellis
Boulevard. The commercial vehicle parking lot is designed as a continuatién of the‘commercial
vehicle parking lot directly to the north, utilizing the same parking cofifiguration, 6\foot high
perimeter fencing, and paving as previously approved.

This building is currently occupied by several vehicle mainténance
proposed vehicle paint/body shop would be located in
also an existing vehicle tow yard on an eastern portionof APN 4%8-60 15 that wil_rémain

unchanged. \
/

Landscaping

There are no proposed changes to the la}géo\ ¢ landscape areas APNs 140-08-601-014
and 140-08-601-015, but the applicant i shom:Mstallatiqn of additional trees to replace
any that have died. /

\

Additionally, the applicant is requestmg an alternagive lands>e plan to allow the required
parking lot landscaping for 140 08-601-018 to be_relocated within the southeast and
southwest corners of the property, anei along\the eastern/propefty line. The trees will be medium,
and 57 trees are prov1de/ d where 57 treks are r\t,qulred/ The trees will be spaced 15 feet on center,
with multiple rows 2 )»Yong ?w’gﬁt propér’ty hne of the aforementloned APN.

( / \ /
Elevations \ T~ \ "‘\ ’
Photos of the site show a portion of the ex1st1§g building as being 2 stories, however the space
being used for the new vehicl& paiiit a@bocgf shop is only 1 story. The building is constructed
of pa,m@d CMU hlock\ with gfazed windows, and there are roll-up doors along the building

facmg south internal th‘q site.
\

Floor ans \\ /
he plans for the\propospd veh’lcle paint and body shop depict the space as being broken up into
2\work al\eas anﬁ a pgint booth area. Each of these distinct areas also contain a separate
otﬂe/wal’u apca and,a restroom. The proposed vehicle paint and body shop suites are depicted
as be‘ing a con*fbmed 3, 750 square feet, while the entire building is 13,500 square feet overall.

N\, /

Apohcan{‘s Justification

The applié‘am/ states that this project is an expansion of the use previously approved by WS-23-
0399. The same paving previously used for APNs 140-08-601-014 and 140-08-601-015 will be
used on 140-08-601-016, and the new expansion will be striped to match the aforementioned
parcels as well. The applicant also states that the expansion of the use will allow for the storage
of more commercial vehicles for extended amounts of time, and that all of the commercial
vehicles parked on site will be operable. Additionally, the applicant states that the site will also




be used as outdoor storage for commercial vehicle drivers who wish to store their trailers on site
and take the corresponding commercial vehicle cabs elsewhere.

conducted solely indoors, and that similar uses have been previously approve
exist today. The apphcant also states that the only standard the proposed vel;

shop does not meet is in regard to Title 30 residential adjacency st;m’dards the 200 foot

separation from the nearest residential development is not met, however'the apphcan
the approval of this use would not impact the surrounding area.

Prior Land Use Requests

>

\\

N\

twtes that

APNs 140-08-601-014 & 140-08-601-015 . \ \ \
Application ' Request 4 Axtion Date
| Number i ) 7 (/ ( / / | \/
"AR-24-400087 | First application review for a patking lot”for | Approved | October
| (WS-23-0399) | commercial vehicles by PC 2024
WS-23-0399 Waivers of development standards for parking 1ot | Approved | September
landscaping, paving, %ﬁ})i\ng\aﬁdesigh\review\ by PC | 2023
| for a parking lot for conmercial vehicles X | |
' AR-18-400096 | Review of use penmt fori\towing \ervwe\and //ﬁpproved July 2018
(UC-0277-16) | parking lot \ \ N\ o by PC |
UC-0277-16 | Towing service with waivers {%iandscapmo and | Approved | June 2016
| design reyiew fora parkmo lot byPC |
WS-0411-10 Parking” lot in cs\opjuncti\on with 4n aufomobile | Approved | October
mainfenance facility and \xalvers/ for parking lot by PC 2010
lafidscaping ahd re?‘uce the'land ca ing adjacent to
| an artemal/cgﬂecto street - expir ‘
‘ 7C-0181-07 Reclassfﬁeﬁ the M-DMM the southern parcel | Approved | May 2007
fér an ofﬁce/gar\ehouse de,x/elopment on the entire | by BCC
_—__site\
! Z}Q@SO -05 ecl&t:\sﬁed tl\@ M-D zomng on the northern parcel Approved April [
x o~ for\ an ofﬁce/\arehouse and automotive repair } by BCC | 2005
/(,, N\ facﬂ};\ \ / | |
$ \ A N
Surroun\dmg La\)d Use,
\ P}anned, Land/Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
\ (Overlay) |
Norfh\ Business ]/:'xr/xployment ' RS20, RS5.2, & CG ' Single-family residential &
N ' (AE-70) , Undeveloped
South Busméss Employment | RS20 & CG (AE-70 & | Mini-warehouse, drainage
' AE-T75) channel, & undeveloped
East | Nellis AFB (Unincorporated) | PF (AE-75) ' Nellis Air Force Base
' West | Business Employment RS5.2 (AE-70) Drainage  channel &
i undeveloped




Related Applications
Application | Request
Number , A
ZC-24-0727 | A zone change from RS20 and IP to IL zoning is a companion ifem ‘on this
agenda. /

/

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: / (
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent(w/ith the Maste\Plan and

is in compliance with Title 30. N\ \

/ ‘\ // .\‘:\ “\.\
Analysis AN
Comprehensive Planning \ A

Use Permits \\ 4

A special use permit is considered on a case by case bésis in cqnsidératiop’of the stan&aid/s for
approval. Additionally, the use shall not result in a Substanti®f” or yadue adverse effect on
adjacent properties, character of the neighborhood, \traffic couditions, parking, public
improvements, public sites or right-of-way, or.other matter affecting the public health, safety,

and general welfare; and will be adequaily served by public improvements, facilities, and

services, and will not impose an undue btﬁden. N h
L\\\ \"\A\ )
Use Permit #1 VA N

While staff does not normally support reductions 'ﬁo% separatioh)requirements for vehicle paint
and body shops, staff finds ere are élread}'\éeveraj\bés}nésses performing either vehicle
repair or vehicle paint and/body work\yvithin\‘-{(he existing building. Staff finds the addition of the
vehicle paint/body shl%;/should have thinimal to no #mpact on the adjacent manufactured home

park to the north, as the opgration of tlje shop ‘will océm within the enclosed building. For these

reasons, staff can,\/s{t/lpport ¢his }ec'{uest/ \
\ T \Y S
) \.\\ \ v \\\\ ‘\,_‘/ 7
Use Permit #2 F

ormally suppo@fa{io\ns fy{n the conditions of outdoor storage and display, as
in place to é{{sure that equipment, merchandise, and material is not visible
fromi the right-of-way, Iﬁ\this case, the outdoor storage would visible from a small portion of
to the sough. St\aff notgs that there is a separation of 270 feet from Gowan Road and
< the progosed ou‘?lgoor st¢\rage\@/r . and there are several properties in between Gowan Road and
he outdaor storage and |display use, including a flood channel and a mini-warehouse facility.
Fiythermote, the }'Eipplic t is proposing to use an existing 6 foot high chain link fence to scree
thelx property where a8 foot high fence with screening is required. Staff can support this use
permit with thé cond}'ti’on that the existing 6 foot high fence includes mesh screening.

Waiver o\fDeVQYénment Standards

The applic\aut/shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the




proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an undue burden on, any public
improvements, facilities, or services.

While staff does not normally support waivers to increase parking, staff finds thaiAl

Furthermore, much of the site is dedicated to the parking of commercial vghicles as § standalone
s, staff can S\Pport this

request.

AN
Design Review / /} \
Development of the subject property is reviewed to determing if 1) ji1 ible with adjacent

design characteristics and others architectural and 4estheti s are not unsi
undesirable in appearance; and 3) site access and circultion do ‘ot negétively impact adjacent
roadways or neighborhood traffic. \ ./

<if 1) ir1s cg\mpatlb
development and is harmonious and compatible with deve Opme\;?é area; 2) the slevatjons,
fe

The applicant is expanding an existing e to‘ak adJacent\ parcel nd in doing so is also
implementing the same design standard$ found on the lot to ‘the north, including parking lot
striping, paving, and fencing. While thed\r applicast has reah sted ah, alten ttive landscape plan for
the parking lot landscaping on APN 140-08-6010
trees in an organized and visually appeahn"g m . Burthermore; the trees have been positioned
so that the commercial vehwleshe\ng parked in the area shoukf be able to avoid driving over
them. The request also geﬁlphes, im part, with Mastey/Plai policy SM-5.2 which encourages
patterns and standards eOmpatible wﬁh the cogmnum operation of Nellis Air Force Base and the
Airport Environs Oxerlay /D/fsh'lct St taff finis that\the parking of commercial vehicles and
outdoor storage a:d display arg less /mtense than other industrial uses, should have a minimal
impact to the sur%undlno\ a, and shon‘fd\@ cenflict with Nellis Air Force Base to the east.
For these reasons, s\taff can support this reques/L/

T /

\,, S
A

R
\,
\

, they hav pro\t €d the required number of

Staff Recomm\tl tlon
Ap/pfroval \ \

("If this kequest 1 approvcd t}ke ?oard and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
\with the standaré{s and }purpo ¢ enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Stetutes. |
\ \ /
PRELIMINA“RY S’I}AFF CONDITIONS:
Compréliensw,e/l’lannmg
e Ensusf that the existing 6 foot high fence along the southern property line of 140-08-601-
016 is equipped with mesh screening;
e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without approval of
an application for a zoning inspection.

e Applicant is advised within 2 years from the approval date the application must
commence or the application will expire unless extended with approval of an extension of



time; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has
not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time
specified; changes to the approved project will require a new land usg” apﬁ\lécation;
approval of this application does not constitute or imply approv%‘fother gency
regulations, including Department of Environment and Sustainability; #nd the afplicant is
solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and/déédlines. $ .
/ \

Vg X

Public Works - Development Review ) Fa \
e Reconstruct any unused driveways with full off-site imprgyém\ggﬁ.// 3 \
¢ Applicant is advised that Nevada Department of Transpértation’ (NDOT) p\(mits may be
required. Pd A \ ‘>
. . : // £ / \ \,\ // i
Fire Prevention Bureau < \ / ) / w

e No comment. \\ ¥ /

N\
\

\ e
Clark County Water Reclamation District WRD) \ \
e Applicant is advised that the properfy is already conneé‘{g:d to thg CCWRD sewer system;

and if any existing plumbing fixtires are modified in thefuture, T‘Qen additional capacity

and connection fees will need to bs addrissed. \\\ /
\ > §

TAB/CAC: \ \ b
APPROVALS: P " ~
PROTESTS: e \\ // v

/ ] .‘\.: (

\
\

APPLICANT: SZINCOME TRUST) )
CONTACT: GC. GARCIA/ INC, 1055\ WHITNEY RANCH DRIVE, SUITE 210,

HENDERSON, NV\ 89014 \\ /
\\ //—\>\ p /’
L N -
s N
Ps s \\ N
VRN %
\-\ i \ N\
\ \ \ \ *
A\ \ !
\ < )
N \ ,/' /
\\ \\ Ve , /
N, /"
5 e
///
/
\ /



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #i(s): 140-08-601-014, -015, -016

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Nellis near Gowan, NWG
DETAILED SUMMARY. PROECT. DESCRIPTION

7ONE CHANGE from IPto IL

DESIGN REVIEW for a commercial vehicle parking lot & outdoor storage and display
Special Use Permit for Vehicle Paint & Body Shop

" PBROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

name: S T Z NELLIS 016 TRUST & S T Z MANAGEMENT TRUST TRS (140-08-601-016)
ADDRESS: 3735 N NELLIS BLVD STE 100 , i |
cTy: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89115

TELEPHONE; CELL ' EMAIL:

7 APPLICANTINFORMATION {must/matchlanlinelrecord)l
NAME: EXPRESS BUILDING AND DEVELOPMENT C/O SAM ZEER
ADDRESS: 3735 N Nellis, Suite 100

CITy: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89115 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

CORRESPONDENTINFORMATION {mustmatchianlinerecord)

NaME: G.C. Garcia, Inc. cfo Melissa Eure

ADDRESS: 1055 Whitney Ranch Dr., Suite 210
ciTy: Henderson STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE; 89014 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702-435-9909  CELL EMAIL: acole@gegarciainc.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the properiy involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwice qualified fo initiate thie application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the stalements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be

conducted. (I, We) aiso aulhonze the County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required. &:msa = or ihe purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.
e T e //-17- 208/
mpedy Owner {Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:

[Clac 1 AR I oer N Y A uc N rws
Vs zc

[7]ADR ] av ] pa [ sc [

D AG m DR D PUD D SDR D ™ H WC D OTHER

epuicaTiont g WC- 2F 0726 ACCEPTED BY ) ~
PC MEETING DATE X DATE [2/10/262%
BCC MEETING DATE (U L / 05/ 2025 FEES S0

TAB/CAC LOCATION fuﬂ/‘/ﬂ’ Manar DATE Q_ééz 6/2025

02/05/2024




G

GCGARCIA
November 27, 2024

Sami Real, Director

Clark County Current Planning
500 S. Grand Central Pkwy
Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Justification Letter- Zone Change, Design Review, and Special Use Permit
for Commercial Truck Parking, Outdoor Storage and Vehicle Paint/ Body
Shop
APN#s: 140-08-601-014, -015 & -016

Dear Sami:

On behalf of our client, SZIT Income Trust & Bohn Michael F. Trs., please accept
the attached justification letter and accompanying documents for a Zone Change
for a APN's 140-08-601-014 & -016 and portion of APN 140-08-601-015 to
Industrial Light (IL), a Special Use Permit for a Vehicle Paint & Body Shop on
APN 140-08-601-014 inside the existing building, and a Design Review for an
expansion of the Commercial Vehicle Parking Lot onto APN 140-08-601-016.
The subject site currently is composed of three parcels of approximately 9.87 +
acres.

The subject site currently has a Land Use designation of Business Employment
(BE). All the surrounding area has the same B-E Land Use designation. The
parcels are zoned RS-20 (140-08-601-0186), IP (140-08-601-014) and parcel 140-
08-601-015 is split zoned IL on the eastern half and IP on the western half. There
is a vacant parcel to the north of APN 140-08-601-014 zoned CG and a vacant
parcel to the north of APN 140-08-601-015 zoned RS-20. To the south of APN
140-08-601-014 is another vacant parcel zoned CG and to the south of APN 140-
08-801-018 acrose the drainage channel is a self-storage site with outdoor
storage zoned CG and RS-20. All the parcels also have an Airport Environs
QOverlay of AE-70 or AE-75.

meﬁgs AFB entry gates are just to the east at the intersection of Gowan and
ellis.

ZONE CHANGE

A zone change is requested as follows; for APN 140-08-601-014 from IP to IL,
APN 140-08-601-016 from RS-20 to IL and for nearly one of half the western
portion of APN 140-08-601-015 from IP to IL. The remaining portion of APN 140-
08-601-015 is currently zoned IL. The IL zoning is consistent with the Business
Employment (BE) land use designation for all of the above listed parcels.

G

GCGARCIA

A Plannig & Development Services Corporalion

1055 Whitney Ranch Dr., Suite 210, Henderson, NV 89014
Telephone: {702) 4359209 Facsimile: (702) 435-0457 E-Mail: ggarcia@gcgarciainc.com

Ye-1r~072¢



Zone Change Approval Criteria

i. The proposal is consistent with the Clark County Master Plan.
The proposed zone change is consistent with the Master Plan. The
IL district is compatible with the underlying Land Use designation of
BE. The BE land use anticipates light-industry and small scale
commercial services and service-commercial uses such as those
being proposed.

ii. The proposal shall complY with all applicable standards in this Title unless
the standard is proposed to be waived or varied.
The proposed project complies with the applicable standards except
as otherwise stated. A waiver of the Residential Adjacency standard
requiring that the Paint/ Body shop be located 200 FT away from a
residential zoned property, nonstandard paving materials and an
alternative landscape plan are requested.

iii. The proposal shall be consistent with the conditions of any prior unexpired
land use, plan, or subdivision map approval. The proposed development
shall also be consistent with any approved phasing plan for development
and installation of public improvements and amenities. L
The proposed a I)lication meets or will meet any conditions of any
prior unexpired land use, plan or subdivision map approval. The
portion of the site abutting Nellis Blvd is developed with public
improvements; however, if any new improvements are required the
proposed project shall be consistent with the approved
improvements.

iv. Development subject to the Airport Airspace Overlay (AAO), as described
in §30.02.26B, require written evidence from the FAA that a determination
has been made whether a proposed structure constitutes a hazard to air
navigation. This evidence shall be submitted at least 2 weeks prior to final
approval, unless the Director with the concurrence from the Director of
Aviation concludes the FAA determination has been submitted early
enough for action to occur, on any proposed structure that intrudes into
the Airport Airspace Overlay that is not excepted. Applications for which
Leqqirded FAA determinations have not been received shall be held or

cSnica.
An FAA Determination shall be submitted for approval prior to the
final approval being received.

(2) The zoning district density and intensity of uses shall be compatible with the
surrounding area. ,

A portion of APN 140-08-601-015 is zoned IL and the remaining portion is
IP. The drainage channel abuts the site to the south and west. To the west
of the drainage channel is vacant land and to the south is self-storage. The
closest residentially developed parcel is to the north with a manuractured
home park. To the east of the site is Nellis AFB. The request is to expand
the previously approved Commercial Parking Lot and to allow a Paint/Body
Shop in the existing building on APN 140-08-601-014 where there is an
existing Vehicle Maintenance & Repair shop. As such the request is
compatible in terms of density and intensity with the surrounding area.

(3) If the allowable density or intensity of use is sought to be reduced, and at
least 20% of the owners within the notification radius object to the change, the
Board shall consider the merits of the objections and shall make a written finding
that the public interest and necessity will be promoted by the change.- N/A

Ve L -0726



DESIGN REVIEW

The proposed project is an expansion of the previously approved Commercial
Vehicle Parking Lot on the western portion of APN 140-08-601-015 to APN 140-
08-601-016. The expanded commercial parking lot will also be striped and use
an asphalt alternative for paving which is allowed by code. In addition, the
reclaimed asphalt pavement used as an alternative is typically slightly less dark
than traditional asphalt leading to a decrease in the amount of heat absorption.
The asphalt alternative was previously allowed on the approved commercial
parking lot, and the same alternative material is proposed for the expansion. The
additional space will allow more trucks to be parked for both short term and long-
term periods of time (over 5 days) on the site within a designated space. The
trucks parked there will be operable but will allow owners wanting to leave the
trucks on site for an extended period.

The request for outdoor storage on both the approved commercial parking lot
and the expansion site is to allow the trucks to be able to leave the trailer without
the tractor. This will allow drivers to take jobs where only the tractor is needed
and not the trailer. An example would be driving a shipping container rather than
a trailer. There is gated access to the parking lot portion of the site which assists
with security for trailers or tractor trailers parked on the lots.

New solar lighting will be added to the additional parking lot site. Lighting will be
shielded as required per code section 30.04.07B.

A landscape buffer will be placed at the east portion of APN 140-08-601-016.
Additional trees have been added to the buffer in place of adding trees
throughout the added commercial parking. A Waiver of the required trees was
previously approved for the commercial parking lot (WS-23-0399).

The proposed Vehicle Paint/Body Shop would be located on the western portion
of the existing building. An existing Vehicle Maintenance & Repair use is within
an eastern part of the existing building. No changes to the existing fagade or the
parking lot are proposed with this application. A Special Use Permit is part of this
request to allow the Paint/ Body shop to be within 0 FT of a manufactured home
park and adjacent to an RS district.

The project site and surrounding properties are located in the AE-70 and AE-75
Overlay, directly across from Nellis AFB. As such, residential uses would not be
compatible on this site.

Parking meets the code requirements. No EV capable or EV installed is required
for this application.

Residential Adjacency & Sustainabilig‘[

e proposed project achieves 3.5 points where 7 are required. The building on
the property is existing and predates the sustainability requirement. No facade
changes or new buildings are proFosed as a part of this application. The existing
building design, roof and orientation do not allow it to achieve points, and the

roposed parking lot and outdoor storage are unable to earn points. Trees have

Been added to increase the achievable sustainability points.

The proposed site design as depicted on the plans meets Residential Adjacency
requirements of the code except for the distance separation for a Pamt’BRId){
o

Shop. The Residential Adjacency meets the requirements: 1 Gradingf—
rom a

more than 3 feet within 5 feet of the residential, and no fill over 6 ft at 20

UC-1%-072¢6



shared property line or 9 ft at 50 ft from a shared property line; 22 Site and
Building Orientation — The more active areas of the site are moved toward the
arterial; no new building is 3) Setbacks — The existing building is not over 35 FT
in height '_54% Lighting will comFgly with no spill over lighting and no light fixture
above 20FT height. 5) Trash Receptacles- the existing trash enclosure is across
the shared driveway from the existing building and meets the 50 FT distance
requirement, 6) Parking- Parking for the Paint/ Body Shop is internal to the site
and buffered by the existing building. The Commercial parking is located along
the drainage channel and while there is residential zoning on the other side it is
deveIoPed as outdoor storage. An intense landscape buffer has been provided
along the commercial lot. 7) Cut-Through- there is no direct access to the site
through a residential area.8) Roll Up Doors on the existing building face internal
to the site and not toward residential or the right of way.

Design Review Approval Criteria 30.06.05B

1. The proposed development is compatible with adjacent development and
development in the area, including buildings, structures or sites with a
Historic Designation;

The proposed development is compatible with the adjacent
development and development in the area. The building on the site is
existing and no new buildings are proposed.

2. The _P_roposed development is consistent with the applicable land use plan,
this Title, and other regulations, plans and policies of the County;

The proposed project is consistent with the zoning and regulations,

plans and policies of the County except where waivers have been

requested for the alternative paving material and the distance

separation for the Paint/Body Shop. The site meets all other policies

including other residential adjacency requirements in terms of

glr’aﬁdm_g, use limitations, vehicular access, lighting, parking and
ering.

3. Site access and circulation do not negatively impact adjacent roadways or
neighborhood traffic;

Site access and circulation will not negatively impact adjacent
roadways or any neighborhoods. The proposed project is to add an
additional automotive use inside the existing building where other
automotive uses already exist. The commercial parking will e)gwand
the existing and help with keep more commercial vehicles from being
parking along right of ways. No additional entryways are proposed.

SPECIAL USE PERMIT
Per Title 30, a Vehicle Paint & Body shop is a conditional use in the IL district. It
is subject to the following conditions:

1.All vehicle paint/body repair work must occur within an enclosed building. -
MEETS, all repair work will take place within the existing enclosed building.

2. Operation (a) Paint/body major repair work shall not be within 200 feet of any
area subject to §30.04.06, Residential Adjacency, unless separated by an arterial
or collector street. -DOES NOT MEET for this reason a Special Use Permit is
requested to waive the required 200 FT separation and allow a 0 FT
separation. The existing building faces away from the residential to the

Uc-1Lt‘ O7Z€



north, and the residential zoned parcel to the west is vacant. There are
already vehicle maintenance & repair uses existing within the building. The
proposed use is similar in nature and would be compatible with the
existing uses and other similar uses in the surrounding area.

Special Use Permit Approval Criteria 30.06.05

(2) The proposed use shall be in harmony with the purpose, goals,
objectives, and standards of the Master Plan and this Title.
The proposed project is in harmony with the purpose, goals,
ol?lj'ectlves and standards of the Plan and Title 30. Including Policies
6.1.6 which encourages infill development and Policy 6.1.2 which
encourages a balanced mix of uses. .

(3) The proposed use shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect
on adjacent properties, character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions,
parking, public improvements, public sites or right-of-way, or other
matters affecting the public health, safety, and general welfare; and
The use of the area surrounding the property will not be affected in
a substantially adverse manner. Similar uses have been previously
approved on this site and are currently existing. It will not change
the character of the neighborhood, and will provide additional
parﬁing for commercial vehicles keeping them from being parked on
roadways.

(4) The proposed use will be adequately served by public improvements,
facilities, and services, and will not impose an undue burden.
The proposed project is to add commercial parking and to allow an
additional automotive use inside the existing building where other
automotive uses are already existing. As such, the site will be
adequately served by existing services and infrastructure and will
not create an undue burden.

SUMMARY JUSTIFICATION:

The proposed Commercial Vehicle Parking will allow additional truck parking
which will help to move more off public streets and private lots. Outdoor Storage
will allow additional truck parking and more flexibility in the jobs they can accept.
The Paint/Body shop will allow an additional use that is compatible with the
existing Vehicle maintenance & repair in the existing building and allow the
property owner to more quickly re-tenant vacant space within the building. The
project will help develop a long vacant parcel reducing dust and accumulation of
trash against the drainage channel. Lastly, security will be enhanced with
additional lighting to be added to the additional parking area.

We would appreciate your favorable consideration of this project. Should you
have any questions or concerns regarding this request, please contact this office.
Sincerely,

“WMihos— b

Melissa Eure
President

(Ge-14~0726



02/05/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST N\
Z.C-24-0742-JIMENEZ PROPERTIES GROUP, LLC: // /
7 rd F
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.6 acres from an H-2 (General Highway F atage) Zone to an IP
(Industrial Park) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-70 & AE-75) Oy¢rlay. N\
A A A‘\\ \\
Generally located on the southeast side of Las Vegas Boulevard N9rfh¥\5{) /fééno‘qheast 8?\136005
Road within Sunrise Manor (description on file). WM/me¢ (F o,yﬁossip}e action) \ \
/ N ‘\
/ 4 \ N
RELATED INFORMATION: < \// / \
\ /
APN: \.\ rd
140-18-102-009 o \ \\
\ N\
LAND USE PLAN: ¢ NG \

SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMPLOYMENT N N

\ ~ \\_;’

BACKGROUND: \ \>
Project Description e
General Summary //\\\ \ N

o Site Address: 3186 Lag Vegas P%oulevé{rd Norg{

o Site Acreage?0.6 / \

e Existing [{and Usé@z(cle méintenanc faility

—~\

Applicant’s J ustification S '

-~

The applicant states thé{e are eﬁi\sﬁng\fﬁ:ﬂdi{xgs on the property used as a tire center. service bays

for windshield repair/maintenance and an office. According to the applicant, the surrounding
zoding is mostly IP to'the %gsﬁt;zd South, some CG to the east and H-2 and RM32 on the southeast

/Side of/the property. The IP\zone /v&)ill be more appropriate for the property because that district
accoxm%pdates low-inten sity indfistrial uses. According to the applicant, they are trying to comply
with the I\te\\iv Title 30 ad;ptation and this request is the first step of the process.

\\ N - ,"i j
Prior Land Us¢ Requésts

| Application I R92ﬁ1est Action Date
' Numbbr V

UC-0620-08, /| Automobile maintenance facility - expired | Approved | September
t by PC_ | 2008

| VC-0495-98 | Variance to replace an exisﬁng retail tire store - | Approved | May 1998
! | expired by PC

L




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
, (Overlay) A\ ‘
North | Business Employment H-2 (AE-70 & AE-75) | Outside vehicle storag
South | Business Employment IP, H-2, & RM32 Outside vehiefe st:)}a@e &
| (AE-70 & AE-75) multi-fami)/{ residepfial
' East | Business Employment CG (AE-75) Automotive sales
West | Business Employment IP (AE-70) Vehiele maintenanée\/vehicle
7 repal 7\ N\
/‘/f \/ \ \‘\
Related Applications / \ \
{ Application | Request ' # A N\ > }

N/

. Number / _ /
' UC-24-0743 | A use permit for a vehicle maintenafice facil\v;(\f and w/ai)vers for restdential

! | adjacency, vehicle maintenance not within an enclosegyrﬂding and landscaping, |

| and design review for a vehicle maintenanck facility is’a companion item on this |

| agenda. \
, N \\
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: | \
The applicant shall demonstrate the proposed reuest is cohsistent'with vh)e Master Plan and is in
compliance with Title 30. \ \ 1
Analysis e \ ) V. /
Comprehensive Planni;yg/ N \ / N

compatible with the surrptnding are/z{. As o‘t\‘ J anu%ry 1, 2024, H-2 zoning is no longer an
established zoning districtand i /being'phﬁassiﬁt. ThE conversion to an appropriate zoning district
which is in conformance with the Master is/encouraged by the County. The request for IP
(Industrial Park) zonﬁqgg is compatible with th;s‘hn‘ounding area and conforms to the BE (Business
Employ d use category.of the propefty. A use permit for the automotive business on-site
(glamglwz%proved\' 2008. The use permit was approved with a 2 year review and
?pired when the applicant did not\file a request to extend the time limit; however, the business
Mas continued operatég)n he site,The request for IP zoning would be consistent with the existing
\ use on the site. Iy addition, tﬁé\pércels directly east and south of the subject site are zoned IP, and
\ﬁross Las Vegas oulevard North are 2 IP zoned parcels. The request complies with Policy 5.5.3
) \h‘e Master Play, which encourages the retention and revitalization of established local business
districts and \the’ estab/ishment of small businesses in unincorporated Clark County. For these
reasohg, staff ﬁnds}hé request for IP zoning is appropriate for this location.

\ % / - . v .
In addition to the st: ar;sg;\(appro\'al, thé\ applicant must demonstrate the zoning district is

This appfi- atioris to reclassify the zoning of the property only. A review of the site has not been
completedc\c@erify compliance with Code or previous conditions of approval from prior land use
applications; therefore, future business license or building permit applications may require
approval of additional land use applications.



Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board finds that the application is consistent with the rds and
purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada Revised Stafutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: /
Fire Prevention Bureau \
e No comment. / \ \\ \ \
/

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
o Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (P C) regidest has bsen complet‘&d forthis
project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteant,com and reference OC Tracking#0038-

2023 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow conributions exceeding CCWRD estimates

may require another POC analysis. N
//\ S \ N\
TAB/CAC: AN
APPROVALS: \\ \
PROTESTS: "\ \
\ \\ \ \

APPLICANT: BEN TORRELLA \
CONTACT: BEN TORREJ;FTQ\LZ MA);LEY C URT L\k/s/\l EGAS, NV 89145

N



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 14018102009

PROPESTSRDIRESS CROSSSTREENS: 3186 N ! 4% VEGAS 81371 1 AS VEGAS NV 89115

DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

APR-24-100610

44444

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NAME: _JIMENEZ PROPERTIES GROUP LLC
ADDRESS: 1487 GELENCHESTER DR

ciry: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89110
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

NAME: BENJAMIN TORRELLA

ADDRESS: 712 MAXLEY

ciTy: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: 89145 REF CONTACTID #

TELEPHONE: 702 516 7570 CELL702 665 9507  EMAIL: ben.designiand@gmail.com

ME: BENJAMIN TORRELLA

NA
ADDRESS: 712 MAXLEY
cTy: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: 89145  REF CONTACTID #

TELEPHONE: 702 516 7570 _ CELL 702 665 9507 _ EMAIL: ben.designland@gmail.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings altached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and cormect to the best of
g olief. and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
dicted. (I.We)also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
JriS on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

ﬁ,w,y% m& :é".-m[}wm 2- 10 ~2024 -
Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:
Cac (] AR ET PUDD SN uc WS
[] ADR | AV PA sc TC Vs C
[ As [ oR [] Pup J;.l SR []T™™ [] we /' OTHER_____
avpucationsts) 2 L7 ',Z/IJ/'* D’i{l—jf & ACCEPTED{W

7 \
PC MEETING DATE , DATE \,/_&_UQ {/I’%
sccMeETING DATE _ 2| & 7/:5 3 | FEES -
Tas/cactocation L /AN YN J DATE_l_gLL_(?_;_Zg/ ?\,{) :Fe'e/

i




SUBJECT : ZONE CHANGE

Property Owner: Jimenez Properties Group LLC

Applicant: Designland PLLC

Site address of the request: 3186 N Las Vegas blvd., Clark County - 89115
APN: 14018102009

Current Zoning district: General Highway Frontage (H-2)

Proposed Zoning district: industrial Park (IP)

Planned Land Use: Business Employment (BE)

We are writing to formally request a zoning change for the property located at 3186 N Las
Vegas blvd., Clark County from its current designation as General Highway Frontage H-2 to
an Industrial Park (IP) z

There are existing buildings on the property where they are used as a Tire Center, service
bays for windshield repair/maintenance, and an office.

The surrounding adjacent lots are mostly zoned IP to the west and south, a few CG to the east
and H2 and RM 32 on the south/south east side of the property.

IP zone will be more appropriate for the subject property since it accommodates low-intensity
industrial uses. The business in this property is solely for tires and windshield maintenance
and nothing of the engine and other parts of the vehicle.

Also prior to this application, we would like to mention that there was an application which has
expired since no review was done per NOFA. The application number is UC-0620-08. The
owner is unaware of the application review that they need to apply for a period of time.

We are all trying our best to comply with the new Title 30 2024 adaptation and this zone
change will be our first step of the process.

Thank you for considering our application.

Bert Torrella, PE
DESIGNLAND PLLC / Applicant



02/05/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING N

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST N

UC-24-0743-JIMENEZ PROPERTIES GROUP, LLC; // )
//

USE PERMIT to allow a vehicle maintenance and repair facility.

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for alternative buffe%aé and screen

DESIGN REVIEW for a vehicle maintenance and repair facility on 056 acres }%\dustnal
Park) Zone w1th1n the Airport Environs (AE-70 & AE-75) Overla)/\

Generally located on the southeast side of Las Vegas Boylévard ] orth 750 feet\\ortheas\f\of
Pecos Road within Sunrise Manor. WM/jor/kh (For poss le acti n)/ > \ \ /
/

RELATED INFORMATION: \

/ \ AN
APN: Vi \ \ Y

140-18-102-009 ( O N

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDA ~
Eliminate landscaping where buffering anci_‘ screefingyshall consis ) of a 15 foot landscape buffer
with an 8 foot decorative scrg:pa—wa{per Section 30:04.02, &

LAND USE PLAN: Vo 7
SUNRISE MANOR <BUS EMPLOYWENT \
’/ /
BACKGROUND:_\ \ \
Project Description - V4
General Summary \ C T~ 7

Site Address: 3 1‘86 Las V‘ans Bolilevard North

Site Acreage: \({\c

rojectType: V hlciimam nance and repair
fumber of Storié s: 1

Building f‘{ezght (]feet) 27 (maximum)

Squ\are Fept: 1 ,191 (existing tire center)/648 (existing office with addition)/770 (existing

service /(fays -/total)/700 (relocated service bays)/3,200 (proposed warehouse)/1,352

(proposed wmkshop building)

° Parkmg }e’qulred/Prowded 13/14

° Sus\‘fa}lp'abmty Required/Provided: 4/7

Site Plan & Request
The plan deplcts an existing vehicle maintenance and repair facility that was previously

approved via UC-0620-08. A 2 year review was not filed by the applicant; therefore, UC-0620-
08 expired. The submitted plan shows the following existing and proposed structures, as well as
proposed site improvements.




Northeast Corner:
The existing driveway leads to 3 parking spaces and access to an existing tire center and existing
office. The site plan deplcts customers also have access to the north facing elevatipn of the

proposing to expand the existing office building. /

Northwest Corner: <
This area includes a second driveway which leads to 11 parking ;

existing service bay has a zero foot building separation\from th pro% workshop along the
west property line.

<
Southeast Corner: ({ \ ;
The southeast corner of the site includes propose arehous%xzuﬂdin which will be set back
10 feet from the east property line and 19 5 feat from the~south property’line. Employees have
access to the proposed warehouse via a 1\‘oll-up r on the%;\rth\@dng elevation (facing Las
Vegas Boulevard North, or on the west faémg roll-up doors @ are screened via a proposed

rolling metal gate on the soquer olithe site€. A
SN

,,'
e

Southwest Corner:  / \ /
e This area mpi’udes osed x’olhna metal gate which is set back over 70 feet from the

north prop/ rty lin€ adjgcent tp Las Ve(‘:as Botlevard North. The open area south of the
gate is paved and leads to a propos*edgvpl l/hop along the west property line, a proposed
metal carpo}i\ on the southwestern mo,s? corner of the site, and a relocated service bay
Wmm%izxclosed TheWks for the structures in this area include the following:

°/ “The proposed w\@\rkshop Is set back 5 feet from the west property line, and zero feet from
// the existing servics bay to i‘he north.

/e ¢ proposed \xorkshop 1s,f§et back 30 feet north of the proposed metal carport on the
\ outhweyt corner, \

\ e e propoqed metal carport (southwest corner) is set back 5 feet from the south property
. lingyand 5/ feet west of the service bays along the south property line.

“» The service bay's (east of the proposed metal carport) will be set back 5 feet from the

N\ south properpv hne and 6 feet from the proposed warehouse building to the east.

The site also méludes an existing 8 foot high block wall along the west, south, and east property
lines. NV

The first use permit is required since the existing facility is within 200 feet of any area subject to
residential adjacency. The site plan shows that an RM32 zoned property is 19 feet southeast of
the applicant’s site. However, it’s buffered by screen walls and an existing vehicle storage yard.
The second use permit is to allow vehicle maintenance and repair activities to not be within an



enclosed building. The applicant is requesting to allow these activities to occur within the service
bay areas which are covered via carports only. The service bays are not enclosed, but have a

similar design to a metal carport. A
/ // A\
Landscaping / /

All street landscaping will be relocated on the applicant’s property; therefor€, the;e/éfill be no
non-standard improvements within the right-of-way (Las Vegas Boulevard/North). The applicant
is proposing to install the required street landscaping (10 feet wide) aloug the north praperty line
since attached sidewalks are existing and will remain (NDOT right-of- xay) apphchit is also
proposing the required parking lot landscape islands on the nom’l/ al of the site. Landscape
islands are not required for parking spaces which are under capx‘)rts \
The applicant is requesting to eliminate the required lar scap beh' d Yeast) of thégrop Sed
warehouse building. Title 30 states that buffering aqd scree //hall onsist of a foot
landscape buffer with an 8 foot decorative screen wall peg Sectlo 0.04,62 when the subject site
is zoned industrial adjacent to a commercial property. The\n% is an existing 8 foot high decorative
block wall along the east property line, hom;g the apphcant \k\zll not install the required

landscaping in this area. /
./ \\ \\

{
Elevations N \‘\ /
The proposed warehouse has an overall \belgh‘t\kﬂ feet to~the ‘top” of the parapet roof. The
building will feature smooth and rough firiished §tucgo walls. Rofl-up doors will be featured on
the north and west facing elg;aatmqs of the prmpos Wm%ls%luldlng

The proposed worksho;@s an overaﬂ helght of 15.% feet to the top of the parapet roof. The east
and south facing eletations wil mcluple roll-up dooE\s The exterior finishes will mirror that of
the proposed wargﬁouse uildi / \ /

~_\/
The existing tire cer\ter building has an overe}helght of 25 feet, while the existing office to the

west has an-overall hsight of K4 fe\el\Lhe eérport west of the office has an overall height of 10
feet. JHe plans depict that the tirs center and the office will also feature exterior finishes to match

the/proposed warehduse \and the roposed workshop. The carports west of the office building
Onsist of 5%&31 panehx\g a d metaLfirammg Lastly, the service bays (existing and relocated) are
\ not ené{osed ant{have a ‘s1m1h>\1r sign as the carports and have an overall height of 11 feet.

I ‘oor Plan\ ) /

Thé\emstmg \tirg’ center, has an overall area of 1,191 square feet. The existing office is currently
408 square feét hoxy%ver the applicant will add an additional 240 square feet to the office. The
office t\ﬂl have a “overall area of 648 square feet total. The existing service bays south of the
trash cnciosure Mave an overall area of 770 square feet. The relocated service bays located along
the south prgperty line have an overall area of 700 square feet. The plans also show a proposed
warehouse with an overall area of 3,200 square feet. Lastly, the proposed workshop building
along the west property line will have an overall area of 352 square feet.



Applicant’s Justification

The existing property has been operating as a tire and windshield repair facility, with an office,

without any significant disturbances to nearby residential areas to the southwest. T
has been maintained with minimal environmental impact, and all activities are coptain

property
ed within

the boundaries of the site. Due to the nature of tire and windshield mainteng.fée work, many
services can be performed outside of an enclosed structure.

:// \
The layout of the current property does not support fully enclosed structures for all fh\e

S/

g N\

facility

property. Granting this use permit will allow the applicant to coptin

activities. However, all operations are handled responsibly and within the/boundarics of the
roiding thesee;ésilgtial

services to the community without major disruption or need forddditignal infrastrusture thatypnay
be costly or unnecessary for the scale of their operations. / " °

The adjacent commercial property has similar characteristics to@

\
N
\ )
s

s facility, and’ there

\\
e applicapt’
is no significant need for a landscape buffer. The zero fogt buffer'ill not'affect the aesthetics or

functionality of the area, as both properties have industrialuses that (dé
of separation. Furthermore, it will be hard
warehouse since there are no doors on

not demand a high level

will remain.

_maintain th landsc&(iij behind the proposed

¢ eastside to actess the Yandscaping. There is an
existing 8 foot high block wall along the ?ast property ine whic V

" \ \ N A\ /
Prior Land Use Requests \ \
Application | Request \ ‘\ N Action | Date '
Number \ V / l 7 ’
UC-0620-08 = Automobile mainteﬁ%nce faé_\ility - ex;/)irr’ed e - Approved } September E
; ’ \ \ ( | by PC 2008 |
VC-0495-98 | Variance <36( replace /an exitting retail tire store - | Approved ' May 1998
g&pired f \ / by PC : |
% \V \/
Surrounding Land \Use / ,
x /,Blanned\LanQ\Use Ca{fg}m\\(lg/xx;lga gistrict - Existing Land Use
}k{rth | Business Er}‘np\loyxment N | H-2 (AE-70 & AE- | Outside vehicle storage
AN\ )15
South Businéss Empl?gyméqt IP, H-2, & RM32 ! Outside vehicle storage &
| (AE-70 & AE-75) - multi-family residential
N N\ / | complex |
East | Busing$s Employment ' CG (AE-75) Automotive sales |
WeéN Business E}ﬁployment IP (AE-70) Vehicle maintenance/vehicle
, | y

repair

Y

N/
Related Apﬂications

| Application ' Request

I
. Number ;

|

7C-24-0742 'A zone change to reclassify the site from H-2 zoning to IP zoning is a
' companion item on this agenda. ‘

!




STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and

is in compliance with Title 30.
Analysis / /
Comprehensive Planning /
Use Permit g <

A special use permit is considered on a case by case basis in conside;a(fon of the standards for
approval. Additionally, the use shall not result in a substantial griundue adverse effect on
adjacent properties, character of the neighborhood, traffic /co 1di’gi/ s, parking, ‘public
improvements, public sites or right-of-way, or other matters affecting’the public \hgalth, safety,
and general welfare; and will be adequately served by lic ipfprovements, fagilities, ég}.d
services, and will not impose an undue burden. N\ /
N\

ir facility is approximately 19
uffered by an existing 8

Staff finds that although the existing vehicle maintenanck and re
feet northwest of an existing RM32 zoned parcel, the properties arg

foot high block wall, which is adjacent to an gxisting outdods vehicle\storage yard. Furthermore,
%‘g\, carports, and minimal

\

the RM32 zoned parcel is further buffered by an existing pw%king
landscaped areas within the multi-family ¢omplex. \

enclosed building per Section 30.03.06. Staff
on the west half of the applieantls site. The propefty is surroprided by existing industrial and
commercial businesses which have Similar uses relateg’to the applicant’s site. For example, to
the east there is an existing vehicle salés facility, to th€ south there is an existing outdoor vehicle

storage yard, and to the wesf thére is a;}ﬂ existing vehi\'{le maintenance and repair complex. Since

the uses surroundifg the s{ibjecy/site are sinﬁlar\\h?z‘nsity, staff can support this request.
% ’

\ \
Waiver of Developr\ngnt Standards >
i by roofAo establish that the proposed request is appropriate

o by shuwing the” following: 1) the use(s) of the arca adjacent to the
ot'be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not

te vicihjty, and wilk not be materially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the
roposal\will be\adequdtely sérved by, and will not create an undue burden on, any public

im{rovem 1ts, ?iliﬁes or services.

The\a plicant*has the’opportunity to provide the required landscape area cast of the proposed
warehg\gse bui})jiyx.{'fiﬂe 30 states that the purpose of installing landscaping is to reduce the
impacts \\fé\% . dust, pollution, glare, and heat island effect on human health and comfort.
Furthermore,fandscaping helps limit negative impacts of differing adjacent uses and zoning
districts by providing for screening and buffering between those uses and zoning districts.
Although there is an existing 8 foot high block wall, the plan shows that there is a 10 foot wide
area east of the proposed warehouse building. The applicant may install small or medium trees
within a 5 foot wide landscape area. Staff finds this request to be a self-imposed hardship and

staff cannot support this waiver request.



Design Review
Development of the subject property is reviewed to determine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent

development a.nd is harmonious and compatlble with development in the area; 2) the evatlons

roadways or neighborhood traffic.

The proposed plans show a significant number of changes regar?x/
orientation, and proposed building designs versus what exists on the §\1te
~standa

posed warehouse

% 4
oppertinity to pro\@;i;ﬁaﬁle
landscaping behmd the warehouse building. Since ¢Staff dées 6t support the wajver of

development standards, staff cannot support the design re\vw /

N,

Staff Recommendation A
Approval of the use permit; denial of th/W\ai\x of develgpment Standards and the design
review. ( N\ \

\
’ssio%&s\ that\gaélpplication is consistent

aster Pl@ Title 30, and/or the Nevada

\ )
If this request is approved, the Board and/or Co
with the standards and purpose enumexated in

Revised Statutes. p /\,\\ 1\\1 //\\/ 3
PRELIMINARY ST§F‘F CONDITIONS: |

N )
Comprehensive L’fannm / /
If approved: N\ , T~ \/

o Cemﬁcate oi\Occupancy and/or busme? hcense shall not be issued without approval of a
Certificate of é\omphanie S A
-/ Applicant i a& flsed W th 2 ?éars from the approval date the application must
/ commence or hcatl will expire unless extended with approval of an extension of
substant\ka hang circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
onditions to an exter}glo of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has
\ nyt commgnced d.r theré has been no substantial work towards completion within the time
. spe 1ﬁed Lhangqs to the approved project will require a new land use application; and
\ the appli¢ant i solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and
\_deadlirnes.

\ Fa

Public \*@)rks;’ﬁevelopment Review
e Draindge study and compliance.
» Applicant is advised that Nevada Department of Transportation (NDOT) permits may be
required.

Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment.



Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference PO Trackmg
#0038-2023 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding SCWRD

estimates may require another POC analysis.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:

PROTESTS: / \ /
APPLICANT: BEN TORRELLA
CONTACT: BEN TORRELLA, 712 MAXLEY COURT, LAS \Y AS NV 8914
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Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 14018102009
CROSSSTREENS: 3986 N LAS VEGAS Bl VD | AS VEGAS NV 89115 -

DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

PROPERTYHODRESS

APR-24-100610

Ue/ws | Dr-

PROPERW OWNER INFORMATION

NAME: _JIMENEZ PROPERTIES GROUP LLC
ADDRESS: 1487 GELENCHESTER DR L
ciry: LASVEGAS sTATEENV____ zip copE: 89110
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

NAME: BENJAMIN TORRELLA

ADDRESS: 712 MAXLEY
cTy: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89145 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702 516 7570 CELL702 665 9507 _ EMAIL: ben.designiand@gmail.com

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION (must match online record)

NAME: BENJAMIN TORRELLA
ADDRESS: 712 MAXLEY
arty: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: 89145  REF CONTACTID #

TELEPHONE: 702 516 7570 CELL 702 665 9507  EMAIL: ben.designland@gmail.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolis of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contalned herain are in all respects true and comect to the best of
owigdge and\belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
L (1 We also autharize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
SpPs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.
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SUBJECT : JUSTIFICATION LETTER

Property Owner: Jimenez Properties Group LLC

Applicant: Designland PLLC

Site address of the request: 3186 N Las Vegas blvd., Clark County - 89115
APN: 14018102009

Current Zoning district: General Highway Frontage (H-2)

Proposed Zoning district: Industrial Park (IP)

Planned Land Use: Business Employment (BE)

We are submitting this letter to request specific use permits, waivers of development
standards, and design review approvals for the property located at 3186 N Las Vegas bivd.,
Clark County where in its current zoning is General Highway Frontage H-2 and is proposed for
a zone change to an Industrial Park (IP) zone. There are existing buildings in the property
where they are used as a Tire Center, service bays for windshield repair, and an office only.
Also prior to this application, we would like to mention that there was an application which has
expired since no review was done per NOFA. The application number is UC-0620-08. Our
requests aim to align with operational needs, site constraints, and the character of the
surrounding area while adhering to city planning principles. Below is a detailed justification for
each requested item:

1. Use Permits for Vehicle Maintenance and Repair Facility

o Within 200 feet of a residential adjacency standard:

This use permit is requested to allow our facility to operate within close
proximity to a residential area. The existing property has been operating as a tire
and windshield repair facility, with an office space, without any significant disturbances
to nearby residential areas. The property has been maintained with minimal
environmental impact, and all activities are contained within the boundaries of the site.
Given the existing infrastructure, we believe this minor deviation should be granted as
the proximity to residential areas has not posed any issues in the past.

° Vehicle Maintenance and Repair Activities Not Within an Enclosed
Building:

Due to the nature of tire and windshield maintenance work, many services can
be performed outside an enclosed structure. The layout of the current property does not
support fully enclosed structures for all these activities. However, all operations are
handled responsibly and within the boundaries of the property. Granting this permit will
allow us to continue providing these essential services to the community without major
disruption or need for additional infrastructure that may be costly or unnecessary for the
scale of our operations.



2. Waiver of Development Standards for Buffering and Screening (Section
30.04.02.B.1.iv)

We are requesting a waiver of the development standards to modify the buffering and
screening requirements along the east property line, which is adjacent to a commercial zone
(CG).

° Reduction of Landscape Buffer to Zero Feet Along the East Property
Line:

We are requesting a waiver to reduce the required 15-foot landscape buffer to
zero feet along a portion of the east property line. The adjacent commercial
property has similar characteristics to our own, and there is no significant need for a
landscaped buffer. The zero-foot buffer will not affect the aesthetics or functionality of
the area, as both properties have industrial uses that do not demand a high level of
separation. Furthermore, this will allow for more efficient use of the available space.

° Single Row of Medium Trees Instead of Double Row of Evergreen Trees:

The property is an existing development therefore we have limitations on space
configurations. While we are trying to comply with the buffer requirements, we also have
to consider the number of parking spaces and driveways that we should provide given
the nature of our business. The single row of medium trees provides adequate visual
screening while reducing maintenance demands and enables us to satisfy the required
parking spaces.

3. Waivers for Building Separation

° Building Separation Waiver: A waiver for reduced building separation to zero
feet where 6ft is required to maximize the available building space while we try to comply with
all other site development plan requirements.This will be for an existing service bay and a
proposed workshop, all the rest of the buildings are compliant with the building separation
requirement.

4. Design Review Requests

e Roll-Up Overhead Doors Facing the Right-of-Way:

We are requesting design review approval to allow buildings with roll-up
overhead doors to face the right-of-way. The property has a small area compared to
adjacent properties, this orientation is necessary for operational efficiency, as it
enables easy access for vehicles and equipment. The design will incorporate
aesthetically pleasing materials to soften the view from the right-of-way, ensuring the
appearance is consistent with community standards.

o Design Review for Vehicle Maintenance and Repair Facility:
We seek a design review for the facility to ensure it meets all city and community
standards while maximizing functionality. The proposed design includes visual buffers



and landscaping that blend with the surrounding environment, enhancing the overall
appearance and minimizing the impact on neighboring properties.

We believe these use permits and waivers will enable the development of a well-functioning
facility that aligns with community standards and economic goals. Approval of our requests
would facilitate efficient land use, job creation, and a beneficial addition to the local area. -

Thank you for considering our application. We look forward to discussing these justifications
with you further.

Ben i:orrgllr:x,F’E

DESIGNLAND PLLC



